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A RESOLUTION of the Mayor and Commissioners of Delmar proposing the 
annexation to Town of Delmar of a certain area of land situated contiguous to and 
binding upon the Corporate Limits of tm(J)>wn of Delmar located on· the Easterly 
side of and binding upon U. S. Route 13� to be known as the "Delmarva Medical 
Annexation". 

WHEREAS, the. Town of Delmar has received a petition to annex, signed by at least 
twenty-five percent (25%) of the persons who are resident registered voters and of the persons 
who are owners of at least twenty-five percent (25%) of the assessed valuation of the real 
property in the area sought to be annexed and being contiguous to and binding upon the 
corporate limits of the Town-of Delmar and to be known as the "Delmarva Medical Annexation" 
for identification; and 

WHEREAS, the Town of Delmar has caused to be made a certification of the signatures 
on said petition to annexation and has verified that the persons signing the petition represent at 
least twenty-five percent (25%) of the persons who are eligible voters and property owners 
owning twenty-fiveDercent (25%) of the assessed valuation of real property in the area to be 
annexed, all as of e.?.eMU>A '1.)�?, as will more particularly appear by the certification of 
Sara Bynum-King of the Town of Delmar, attached hereto; and 

WHEREAS, it appears that the petition meets all the requirements of the law. 

SECTION 1. NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND 
COMMISSIONERS OF DELMAR, that it is hereby proposed and recommended that the · 

· boundaries of the Town of Delmar be changed so as to annex to and include within said Town all· 
that certain area of land together with the persons residing therein and their property, located on 
the Easterly side of and binding upon U. S. Route 13, and being more particularly described on 
Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof 

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND 
COMMISSIONERS OF DELMAR, that the annexation of the said area be made subject to the 
terms and conditions in Exhibit "B" attached hereto and made a part hereof 

SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND 
COMMISSIONER.:.:· OF DELMAR, that the Commissioners hold a public hearing on the 
annexation hereby proposed on f'1e-rdr.. Y t::00�. at 8:00 p.m. in the Delmar Town Hall and 
shall cause a public notice of the time and place of said hearing to be published not fewer than 
four (4) times at not less than weekly intervals, in a newspaper of general circulation in the Town 
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·. of Delmar, and the area to be aJQQ�d, 
accuraif Ajje�cri:?n9 

Je proposed annexation and the 
conditions and circumstances applicable thereto, which said notice shall specify a time and place 
at which the Commissioners of the Town of Delmar will hold a public hearing on the Resolution. 

SECTION 4. AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND 
COMMISSIONERS OF DELMAR, that this resolution shall take effect upon the expiration of 
forty-five (45) days following its final passage, subject, however, to the right of referendum as 
contained in Article 23 A of the Maryland Code. 

The above resolution was introduced and read and passed dt the regular meeting of the 
Mayor and Commissioners of Delmar held on this �day of ��IM , 2003, and 
havi?g be�n duly �ublished as r�quired by law in the meantime, was finally passed after a public 
hearmg at its meeting held on this � day of · f'1 Af<.\,- , 2ocf.i. 

OpenFilcs\TownofDclmar\Adamopoulos\Rcsolution No 

\. 

.. _,.. __ ) 

---.;tl .:i 
·:i 

�-�d 



.. -----�- -· -------- ---·-··· 

1 
·I 

I 
. I 

f 
l 
! 
l 
i 
I 
i 

l 
! 

·.I 
I 
l 
I 
i 
1 
I 
I 
! 

BOOK. 3 PAGE 7 0 3 
ANNEXATION AGREEMENT 

THIS ANNEXATION AGREEMENT, made this <-<S day of 0t\'h,<,� 2004, 
by and between DELMARVA MEDICAL VENTURES, LLC, a Maryland limitltability 
company, (herein "Petitioner") and THE.MAYOR AND COMMISSIONERS OF DELMAR, 
a body corporate of the State of Maryland, (hereinafter referred to as "Town"), WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, Petitioner has petitioned the Town to annex its property into the Town of 
Delmar, said property being shown and designated on that plat entitled ''Annexation Plat for the 
Town of Delmar", prepared by Parker & Associates, Inc., dated August 13, 2003, attached hereto 
and incorporated herein as Exhibit "A", and consisting of 4.33 acres of land, more or less (herein 
"the property"); and 

WHEREAS, said Petition has been considered and reviewed by the Mayor and 
Commissioners of the Town and, as a condition precedent to said annexation, the Town wishes 
to set for the terms and provisions of annexation as provided for herein; and 

WHEREAS, this · Agreement is entered into for the purpose of setting forth the 
Agreement of the Developers and the Town .. 

NOW, THEREFORE, that for and in consideration of the premises, the mutual covenants 
given each to the other, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of 
which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows: 

I. The Mayor and Commissioners of Delmar will consider a Resolution for the proposed 
annexation of the property, contingent upon, and subject to, the conditions of this Agreement. 

2. It is understood and agreed by the parties hereto that the Petitioner shall pay all 
reasonable costs of the annexation, which shall include attorneys' foes and advertising costs and 
all costs associated with the preparation of the plat(s) for annexation which shall be Petitioner's 
sole responsibility. In the event that the Petitioner abandons his Petition for Annexation, he shall 
assume full responsibility for said costs and expenses incurred by the Town through the date of 
the abandonment or caused by the abandonment including, but not limited to, said attorneys fees 
and advertising costs and will indemnify and hold the town harmless therefore. It is understood 
that the Town does not, and has not, in any way, guaranteed said annexation. 

3. It is understood and agreed by the parties that the property will be required to use any 
and all available Town sewer system at the time of development of said property. The Petitioner 
shall be responsible for extending a sewer line to the subject property, and shall also be 
responsible for internal mains, pumping stations and sewerlaterals, i.e., sewer facilities as may 
be required to service any portion of the property within its boundaries. The Petitioner shall 
construct all said lateral sewer lines in a manner acceptable to the Town's Engineer, and shall 
submit plans for construction to be reviewed and approved prior to beginning work. Petitioner 
shall be responsible for payment of normal town sewer impact and connection fees. 
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4. It is understood and agreed by the Petitioner that the subject property will be required 

to use the Town's water system. Petitioner must use Town water for all uses except for irrigation 
and other such uses that do not involve human consumption. Petitioner shall also be responsible 
for extending the water mains, services and meters with the subject property as well as the 
payment of all of the Town's hookup fees and impact fees. The construction of water lines on 
the subject property shall be in a manner approved by the Town's Engineer. 

5. The subject property is intended to be a Community business. The property shall be 
taxed by the Town at the first normal taxing period following annexation at the normal rate of 
such property unless the Developer constitutes an investment in excess of $500,000.00 in which 
case the Town taxes shall be aborted during the period of construction and following competition 
the development taxes will be adjusted at the rate as shown on Exhibit "A" attached hereto and 
made a part hereof The value of the development shall be determined by the value established 
by the Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation after their first appraisal following 
completion. 

6. The property of Petitioner shall be zoned Community Business, subject to approval by 
Wicomico County, if required by Maryland law. 

7. The annexed area will be provided normal Town services upon request, subject, 
however, to Town policies and availability . and any services requiring off-site engineering 
design. Construction or budget funding will be initiated with the request and completed as soon 
as possible. · 

8. The Developers shall be responsible for the installation of all interior roads necessary 
for ingress, egress and regress, to the developed property, which roads and rights of way shall be 
deeded to the Town. 

9. Petitioner shall grant and convey to the Town, at no cost to the Town, all rights of 
ways and/or easements necessary for the extension and construction· of utilities to its property by 
the Town, including, but not limited to, the sewer lines and Water lines and treated effiuent lines. 

10. · Immediately after the effective date of the annexation, the provisions pf the Charter 
of the Town and all ordinances, resolutions, mies and regulations of the Town in effect on said 
date shall apply to the annexed area to the same extent as to the Town as a whole. 

. 11. This Agreement shall be binding upon the personal representatives, heirs, successors 
· and assigns of the parties hereto, it being understood that this Agreement constitutes a valid and 
binding contract enforceable by either party. 

12. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of Maryland. 

13. Should any provision of this Agreement be determined to be invalid by any Court of 
this State or in violation of any statute, law or ordinance, then such invalidity will not affect the 
remainder of the Agreement. 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF. the undersigned have set forth their names and seals the first 

day and year set forth above. , . / : , ·; 
r I 

.DELMARVA l\1EDICAL VENTURES, 

MAYOR AND COMMISSIONERS 
OF EL R j 

By:..:..... · ...!.(?,!..:.: ' ������ 

WITNESS: 
LLC 

_xfmM, !'om wcy · 
ATTEST: 
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EXHIBIT "A" 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

PROPERTY: Located on the east side of U.S. Route 13, Wicomico County, Maryland, as found on Tax 
Map 20 as Parcel 450, presently owned by Delmarva Medical Ventures, LLC. 

DESCRIPTION: All that tract of land situate, lying in, and being in the Delmar Election District, 
Wicomico County, Maryland, located on the east side of U.S. Route 13 and more particularly described as 
follows: 

BEGINNING for the same at a concrete marker found on the east side of and binding on U.S. 
Route 13, it being the south west corner of land herein described; thence by and with the east side of U.S. 
Route 13, N 19°00'00" E a distance of 699.34' to a concrete marker found; thence S70°04'35" Eby and 
with the Corporate limit of the Town of Delmar, a distance of 249.08' to a concrete marker found on the 
west side of a private lane; thence by and with the east sidtj of the private lane by and with the Corporate 
limit of the Town of Delmar, S 07°03"17" W a distance of 100.85 feet to a concrete monument; thence by 
and with the east side of said private lane and the corporate limits of the Town South 18°41 'IO" West a 
distance of 600.68 feet to a point; thence N 70°09"3 I" W a distance of 273.24 feet to the place of 
beginning containing 4.33 acres of land more or less. 

OpcnFilcs\Town of Delmar'Delmarva Medical Vcnture\Exhibit Adoc 

'"' 

.! 
' 

i 

l 
L 



/ - . 

,:· 
f !, 

� . ;: 
t, 

.J 
r l 
! I 

1.-.i t 1'1i 
I I 
I l 
I f 
I i 
I ! 

; 

-� --- ·--·-------- 

BOOK 3PAGE 70 7 
11. TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF ANNEXATION 

A. SERVICES AND TAXES 

707 

I. Property taxes will be assessed pursuant to the terms of the Annexation Agreement entered into 
between the Town and Petitioner. · 

'. i 
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2. The annexed area will be provided normal Town services upon request, subject, however, to 
current Town policies. Any services requiring engineering design, construction or budget funding will be 
initiated with the request and completed as soon as possible. 

B. GENERAL PROVISIONS 
� r L; } 

l. After the effective date of the annexation, the provisions of the Charter of the Town of Delmar 
and all ordinances, resolutions, rules and regulations of the Town of Delmar in effect on said date shall 
apply to the annexed area to the same extent as to the Town as a whole. 

2. The Petitioner agrees to provide all on-site public streets required for the development 
completely and in strict accordance with the Town of Delmar's standards and specifications. 

3. Zoning. When the annexation is effective and subject to approval by Wicomico County, if 
required by Maryland law, the zoning of the property will be Community Business . 

4. The Petitioner and the Town has entered into an Annexation Agreement, the terms of which are 
incorporated herein as though set forth in its entirety. 

NOTICE is hereby further given by the Mayor and Commissioners of Delmar that following such. 
public hearing, the Mayor and Commissioners are empowered by law to enact said resolution and, if so 
enacted, the said resolution provides that it shall take effect upon the expiration of the forty-five days· 
following passage, unless within such period a Petition for Referendum is filed meeting the requirements 
of Article 23A of the Annotated Code of Maryland, 2001 Replacement Volume, as amended. 

A copy of said Resolution may be examined at the Town Hall, Delmar, Maryland 

MAYOR AND COMMISSIONERS OF DELMAR 
By: P. Douglas Niblett, Mayor 

... ------------ .. --------------------------·-··--···- _ .. --·--�-·-·--·--··--·-----·- ·-------------·---· 
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Wade H. Insley, Ill 
Robert A. Benson 
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CULLEN, INSLEY & BENSON, LLP 

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 
132 East Main Street 

P.O. Box 109 
Salisbury, Maryland 21803-0109 

Ttltpbont: 410-749-1201 F1ulmilc: 410-749-1325 
e-mail: {lhbJ1w@dmv.s;orn 

July 18, 2006 

Direct e-mall: 
bensonc:lhb@dmv.com 

! 
.! 

Georgeanne Carter, Legislative Counsel 
Municipal Resolution Reposition 
Department of Legislative Reference 
90 State Circle 
Annapolis, MD 21401-1991 

RE: Town of Delmar/Resolution for Delmarva Medical Ventures, LLC 

Dear Ms. Carter: 

Enclosed herewith please find a copy of Resolution No. 2003-12-1 for the Town of 
Delmar which annexes into the Town of Delmar a certain area of land know as the "Delmarva 
Medical Annexation". 

A boundary description of the annexed area is attached to the Resolution along with the 
Conditions of Annexation. Also enclosed herewith please find a copy of the plat of the annexed 
area along with the Municipal Charter or Annexation Resolution Reposition Form, 

Should you have any questions, please don't hesitate to call. 

Sincerely, 

Robert A. Benson 
RAB\mlh 
Enclosure 
cc: Mrs. Gloria Smith 
�k S. Bowen, Clerk, Circuit Court for Wicomico County 

State Planning Office (w/enclosures) 
State Department of Assessments and Taxation for Wicomico County (w/enclosures) 
Wicomico County Planning and Zoning (w/enclosures) - 
Ms. Judy Ritter, Board of Elections (w/enclosures) 
Sara Bynum-King 

Opcnfilcs\To"'n of Dclmar\E.S.Adkins\Rccordation letter.doc 
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Received for Record J°u( a5, aoO�d 
recorded in th, MS'flecords of Wicomico 
County, Maryland In llber M.S.9. 
No. 3 Folios 100 • J Q g 
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CU�lt�� INSLEY & BENSON, LLP 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

132 East Main Street 
P.O. Box 109 

Salisbury, Maryland 21803-0109 

Richard E. Cullen 
(1914-1993) 

Wade H. Insley, Ill 
Robert A. Benson 

Telephone: 410-749-1201 Facsimile: 410-749-1325 
e-mail: cihblaw@dmv.com 

August 7, 2006 

Direct e-mail: 
bensoncihb@dmv.com 

The Honorable Mark S. Bowen, Clerk 
Circuit Court for Wicomico County 
P.O. Box 198 
Salisbury, MD 21801 

RE: Town of Delmar/Resolution for Delmarva Investments, LLC 

Dear Mark: 

The Town of Delmar passed Resolution No. 2004-6-1 which annexes into the Town of 
Delmar a certain area of land know as the "Annexation for Delmarva Investments, LLC". l am 
enclosing herewith a copy of my letter to the State of Maryland Department of Legislative 

· Reference for your file. I am also enclosing herewith the following documents, which I would 
request that you record in the Annexation Records of the Circuit Court for Wicomico County: 

I • 
/1 ., 

'·· 
r- 

1. Executed copy of Resolution No. 2004-6-1: 
2. Copy of Annexation Agreement; 
3. Legal Description; and 
4. Copy of Conditions of Annexation. 

Should you have any questions, please don't hesitate to call. 

fi;ITTi� 
Robert A. Benson 

RAB\mlh 
Enclosure 
cc: Mrs. Gloria Smith 

Openf'ucsvl'own of Dclmur'Delmarva lnvestments'Bowen Rccordauon Leuer.doe 

AUG 1 7 200S 
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RESOLUTION NO. 2004-6-1 

AUG 1 7 2006 

A RESOLUTION of the Mayor and Commissioners. of Delmar proposing the 
. annexation to. Town of Delmar of a certain area of land situated contiguous to and 

binding upon the Corporate Limits of the Town of Delmar located on the Westerly 
side of and binding upon U. S. Route 13, to be known as the "Delmar Investments, 
LLC". 

WHEREAS, the Town of Delmar has received a petition to annex, signed by at least 
twenty-five percent (25%) of the persons who are resident registered voters and of the persons 
who are owners of at least twenty-five percent (25%) of the assessed valuation of the real 
property in the area sought to be annexed and being contiguous to and binding upon the 
corporate limits of the Town of Delmar and to be known as the "Delmar Investments, LLC" for 
identification; and 

WHEREAS, the Town of Delmar has caused to be made a certification of the signatures 
on said petition to annexation and has verified that the persons signing the petition represent at 
least twenty-five percent (25%) of the persons who are eligible voters and property owners 
owning twenty-five percent (25%) of the assessed valuation of real property in the area to be 
annexed, all as of October 12, 2004, as will more particularly appt:ar by the ccnification of Sara 
Bynum-King of the Town of Delmar, attached hereto; and 

W II EREAS, it appears that the petition meets all tl.e requirements of the law. 

SECTION 1. NOW, TIIEREFORI�, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND 
COMMISSIONERS OF DELMAR, that it is hereby proposed and recommended that the 
boundaries of the Town of Delmar be changed so as to annex to and include within said Town all 
that certain area of land together with the persons residing therein and their property, located on 
the westerly side of and binding upon U. S. Route I 3, and being more particularly described on 
Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof 

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND 
COMJ\HSSIONERS OF DELMAR, that the annexation of the said area be made subject to the 
terms and conditions in Exhibit "B" attached hereto and made a part hereof 

SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY TIIE MAYOR AND 
COM.MISSIONERS OF DELMAR, that the Commissioners hold a public hearing on the 
annexation hereby proposed on November 8, 2004, at 8 00 p.m. in the Delmar Town Hall and 
shall cause a public notice of the time and place of said hearing to be published not fewer than 
four (4) times at not less than weekly intervals, in a newspaper of general circulation in the Town 
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of Delmar, and the area to be annexed, accurately describing the proposed annexation and 

the conditions and circumstances applicable thereto, which said notice shall specify a time 
and place at which the Commissioners of the Town of Delmar will hold a public hearing 
on the Resolution. 

SECTION 4. AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND 
COMMISSIONERS OF DELMAR, that this resolution shall take effect upon the 
expiration of forty-five ( 45) days following its final passage, subject, however, to the right 
of referendum as contained in Article 23A of the Maryland Code. 

The above resolution was introduced and read and passed at the regular meeting of 
the Mayor and Commissioners of Delmar held on this 9th day of June 204, and having 
been duly published as required by law in the meantime, was finally passed after a public 
hearing at its meeting held on this glh day of November 2004. · · 
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ANNEXATION AGREEMENT 

THIS ANNEXATION AGREEMENT, made this �
dday 

of ..JU I¥, , 2004, 
by and between DELMAR INVESTMENTS, LLC, a Maryland limited liability company, 
(herein "Petitioner") and THE MAYOR AND COMMISSIONERS OF DELMAR, a body 
corporate of the State of Maryland, (hereinafter referred to as "Town"), WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, Petitioner has petitioned the Town to annex its property into the Town of 
Delmar, said property being shown and designated on that plat entitled "Annexation Drawing of 
the Lands of ", prepared by , dated 
_______ , attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit "A", and consisting of 
8.60 acres of land, more or less (herein "the property"); and 

WHEREAS, said Petition has been considered and reviewed by the Mayor and 
Commissioners of the Town and, as a condition precedent to said annexation, the Town wishes 
to set for the terms and provisions of annexation as provided for herein; and 

WHEREAS, this Agreement is entered into for the purpose of setting forth the 
'Agreement of the Developers and the Town. 

NOW, THEREFORE, that for and in consideration of the premises, the mutual covenants 
given each to the other, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of 
which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows: 

I. The Mayor and Commissioners of Delmar will consider a Resolution for the proposed 
annexation of the property, contingent upon, and subject to, the conditions of this Agreement. 

2. It is understood and agreed by the parties hereto that the Petitioner shall pay all 
reasonable costs of the annexation, which shall include attorneys' fees and advertising costs and 
all costs associated with the preparation of the plat(s) for annexation which shall be Petitioner's 
sole responsibility. In the- event that the Petitioner abandons his Petition for Annexation, he shall 
assume full responsibility for said costs and expenses incurred by the Town through the date of 
the abandonment or caused by the abandonment including, but not limited to, said attorneys fees 
and advertising costs and will indemnify and hold the town harmless therefore. It is understood 
that the Town does not, and has not, in any way, guaranteed said annexation. 

3. It is understood an<l agreed by the parties that the property will be required to use any 
and all available Town sewer system at the time of development of said property. The Petitioner 
shall be responsible for extending a sewer line to the subject property, and shall also be 
responsible for internal mains, pumping stations and sewer laterals, i.e., sewer facilities as may 
be required to service any portion of the property within its boundaries. The Petitioners shall be 
responsible for all upgrades or modifications to forcemains and pump stations to pcrm.t sewer 
line hookup. TI1c Petitioner shall construct all said lateral sewer lines in a manner acceptable to 
the Town's Engineer, and shall submit plans for construction to be reviewed and approved prior 
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BOOK 3PAGE 713 
to beginning work. Petitioner shall be responsible for payment of normal town sewer impact and 
connection fees. 

4. It is understood and agreed by the Petitioner that the subject property will be required 
to use the Town's water system. Petitioner must use Town water for alluses except for irrigation 
and other such uses that do not involve human consumption. Petitioner shall also be responsible 
for extending the water mains, services and meters with the subject property as well as. the 
payment of all of the Town's hookup fees and impact fees. The construction of water lines on 
the subject property shall be in a manner approved by the Town's Engineer. 
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5. The subject property is intended to he a Community Business use. The property shall 
be taxed by the Town at the first normal trucing period following annexation at the normal rate of · 
such property. · · 

6. The property of Petitioner shall be zoned Community Business, subject to approval by 
Wicomico County, if required by Maryland law. 

7. The annexed area will be provided normal Town services upon request, subject, 
however, to Town policies and availability and any services requiring off-site engineering 
design. Construction or budget funding will be initiated with the request and completed as soon 
as possible. 

8. The Developers shall be responsible for the installation of all interior roads necessary 
for ingress, egress and regress, to the developed property, which roads and rights of way shall be 
deeded to the Town. 

9. Petitioner shall grant and convey to the Town, at no cost to the Town, all rights of 
ways and/or easements necessary for the extension and construction of utilities to its property by 
the Town, including, but not limited to, the sewer lines and water lines and treated effluent lines. 

l 0. Immediately after the effective date of the annexation, the provisions of the Charter 
of the Town and all ordinances, resolutions, rules and regulations of the Town in effect on said 
date shall apply to the annexed area to the same extent as to the Town as a whole. 

11. This Agreement shall be binding upon the personal representatives, heirs, successors 
and assigns of the parties hereto, it being understood that this Agreement constitutes a valid and 
binding contract enforceable by either party. 

12. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of Maryland. 

13; Should any provision of this Agreement be determined to be invalid by any Court of 
this State or in violation of any statute, law or ordinance, then such invalidity will not affect the 
remainder of the Agreement. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have set forth their names and seals the first 
day and year set forth above . 

. . ·-- .......... -·---·-·-·--·------ --..---·-··�--�····· ··-�-·-·-·· �--- ··-·- -·· 
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DELMAR INVESTM!NTS,� 

By: 

� J. [XPw. ·_ SEAL 
Pierce J. Flanigan III, Managi g Member 

MAYOR AND COMMISSIONERS 
OF DELMAR 

By: 'I t 
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PROPERTY: Located on the westerly side of and binding upon U.S. Route 13, Wicomico County, 
Maryland, as found on Tax Map 20 as Parcel 219, presently owned by Delmar Investments, LLC. 

DESCRIPTION: AH that lot or parcel of land situate, lying and being in the Delmar Election District, 
Wicomico County, State of Maryland, located on the Westerly side of and binding upon U.S. Route J 3 
and being more particularly described as follows: 

BEGINNING for the outlines of the same at an iron pipe set in the ground on the Westerly side of 
said State Highway at the Northeast comer of the property now or formerly owned by Elsmere Realty 
Company, it being the Southeasterly corner of the property hereby conveyed; thence by and with the 
Northerly line of said Elsmere Realty Company property, North 80 degrees 6 minutes West a distance of 
1245.81 feet to an iron pipe set in the center of a IO-foot private road, thence by and with the center line 
of said private road, North 18 degrees 9 minutes East, a distance of 300 feet to an iron pipe; thence in a 
line parallel to the first line and 300 feet Northerly therefrom, South 80 degrees 6 minutes East, a distance 
of 1247.75 feet to the Westerly line of said State Highway, at an iron pipe; thence by and with the 
Westerly line of said State Highway, South 18 degrees 32 minutes West, a distance of 300 feet to the 
place of beginning, and containing 8.6 acres of land, more or less, and being show on a plat made by 
Theodora T. Kluge and Harris H. Thompson; by Richard W. Cooper, Surveyor, on May JI, 1955 and 
recorded among the Land Records of Wicomico County in Liber J.W.T'.S. NO. 386, Folio 65. 

OpenFile.\Town ofDelmiir\Delmuvlnveltlnenta LLC\Exhibit Adoo 

....• ,......... .. . . -·· .. 
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EXHIBIT "B" 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF ANNEXATION 

A. SERVICES AND TAXES 

1. Property taxes will be assessed pursuant to the terms of the Annexation Agreement entered into 
between the Town and Petitioner. 

2. The annexed area will be provided normal Town services upon request, subject, however, to 
current Town policies. Any services requiring engineering design, construction or budget funding will be 
initiated with the request and completed as soon as possible. 

B. GENERAL PROVISIONS 

1. After the effective date of the annexation, the provisions of the Charter of the Town of Delmar 
and all ordinances, resolutions, rules and regulations of the Town of Delmar in effect on said date shall 
apply to the annexed area to the same extent as to the Town as a whole. 

2. The Petitioner agrees to provide all on-site public streets required for the development 
completely and in strict accordance with the Town of Delmar's standards and specifications. 

3. Zoning. When the annexation is effective and subject to approval by Wicomico County, if 
required by Maryland law, the zoning of the property will be Community Business. 

4. The Petitioner and the Town has entered into an Annexation Agreement, the terms of which are 
incorporated herein as though set forth in its entirety. 

OpcnFileslTown of Delmar\Delmarlnvestmcnls\Exhibit B.doc 
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_ Richard E. Cullen 
(1914-1993) 
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. CULLEN, INSLEY & BENSON, LLP 

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 
132 East Main Street 

P.O. Box I09 
Salisbury, M11ryland 21803-0109 

Telephone: 410-749-1201 Facsimile: 410-749-1325 
e-mail: sJbblew@dmy.com 

August 7, 2006 

Direct e-mail: 
bensonclhb@dmv.com 

Wude H. Insley, Ill 
Robert A. Benson 

Georgeanne Carter, Legislative Counsel 
Municipal Resolution Reposition 
Department of Legislative Reference 
90 State Circle 
Annapolis, MD 21401-1991 

RE: Town of Delmar/Resolution for Delmarva Investments, LLC 

' 
'·. 

Dear Ms. Carter: 

i r 
I 
i i. 
! 
' "-' ! 
! 

Enclosed herewith please find a copy of Resolution No. 2004-6-1 for the Town of 
Delmar which annexes into the Town of Delmar a certain urea of land known as the "Delmar 
Investments. LLC Annexation". 

A boundary description of the annexed area is attached to the Resolution along with the 
Conditions of Annexation. Also enclosed herewith please find a copy of the plat of the annexed 
area along with the Municipal Charter or Annexation Resolution Reposition Form, 

Should you have any questions, please don't hesitate to call. 

Robert A. Benson 

"' , /)CXJVJ 
Received for Record llt� l 1 and 

Cou n� recorded In the amt Recor of Wicomico 
D _" County, Maryland In Llber ·M.S.B. _ 
�o. 3 Pon�<l- ,'17 

e_.!:::··::.;· .. zz: A.1 Clerk .........,,,. 7fl'Jl}t.,)O, 

cc: 

Sincerely, 

/s( 
Mrs. Gloria Smith 

'-Mark S. Bowen, Clerk. Circuit Court for Wicomico County 
State Planning Office (w/cnclosures) 
State Department of Assessments and Taxation for Wicomico County (w/enclosures) 
Wicomico County Planning and Zoning (w/enclosures) 
Ms. Judy Ritter, Board of Elections (w/enclosures) 

· Sara Bynum-King 
OptnFileslTown of Dclmar'Dclmar lnvesrmentsRccordation letter doc 

RAB\mlh 
· Enclosure 

I 



401 EAST MAIN STREET 
P.O. DRAWER F 

FRUITLAND, MARYLAND 21826-0120 

TELEPIIONE: 4!0-�48-2800 
AD.\11:-.. FAX: 410-�48-4J62 

Fl:-.A:\CE ··Ax, 410-�48-4J�4 
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GREGORY J. OUNOE, President 
GLORIA J. ORTIZ. Treasurer 
RAYMOND D. CAREY, Councilmen 
MARK 0. MICIOTTO, Councilman 
MARGARET A. PENNEWELL, Councilwoman 
RICHARD M. POLLITT, JR., City Mgr,Clerk 
AMY B. CATON, Deputy T:easurer 
PAUL R. JACKSON, Chief of Police 
JOSEPH P. DERBYSHIRE, Utlll!les Director 
P. COOPER TOWNSEND, Public Wrks. Dir. 
DANIEL M. SCHOLL. JR., Code En!. Oler. 
ANDREW C. MITCHELL, JR., City Sollcllor 

'.�?1 
�j 

CITY OF FRUITLAND BOOK 

VIA HAND DELIVERY 
Mark Bowen, Clerk 
Wicomico County Circuit Court 
Salisbury, MD 21801 

RE: Rowen's Mill Annexation No. 2 
Our File: A 11 :294 

Dear Mark: 

i!SB �103 
111':l 10, 2006 rn:st di 

As City Solicitor for the City of Fruitland, Wicomico County, Maryland, and at the direction of Council 
President Olinde, I hereby request that you file among the Annexation Records in your Court, in regard to 
an Annexation which is referred to by the City of Fruitland as "Rowen's Mill Annexation No. 2," the enclosed 
original Annexation Resolution No. 3-2006 to which is attached "Exhibit A," a plat on 8.5 x 14 paper entitled, 
"Annexation Plat for the Lands of Rowen's Mill LLC." 

By a copy hereof, a copy of that document and its attachment have been made available to the local 
office of the Department of Assessments and Taxation, the Wicomico County Board of Election Supervisors 
and the County Clerk. The necessary documentation has also been filed with the Department of Legislative 
Services under separate cover. I understand there is no charge to the City for this filing. 

Very truly yours. 

// 
c. ,·· -- 

Andrew C. Mitchell, Jr. 

---- ........... __ �-- 

ACM/jt 
Enclosure 
cc (by hand): 
cc (by mail): 

Wicomico County Clerk 
Wicomico County Board of Election Supervisors 
Wicomico County Office of Maryland State Department of Assessments and Taxation 

E-mail: citv.hall@citvolfruittand.com Web site: www.citvolfruitland.com 
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ANNEXATION RESOLUTION NO. 3-2006 

A RESOLUTION of the City Council of the City of 
Fruitland proposing the annexation to the City of 
Fruitland of a certain area of land situated contiguous 
to and binding upon the Northwestern Corporate limits 
of the City of Fruitland, popularly known as the "Rowen's 
Mill Annexation No. 2" bounded on the West by St. Luke's 
Road, on the North by other lands in Wicomico County, 
and on the South and on the East by the Corporate Limits 
of the City of Fruitland. · 

WHEREAS, the City of Fruitland has received a petition for annexation, signed by at 

least twenty-five percent (25%) of the persons who are resident registered voters in the area 

sought to be annexed, (there being no such residents) and of the persons who are owners of 

at least"twenty-five percent (25%) of the assessed valuation of the real property in the area 

sought to be annexed being near the Northeastern section of the City, and being contiguous 

to and binding upon a portion of the Southern and Western corporate limits of the City of 

Fruitland and popularly known as the "Rowen's Mill Annexation No. 2" for identification; and 

WHEREAS, the City of Fruitland has caused to be made a certification of the signature 

of the Petitioners for annexation and has verified that the persons · signing the petition 

represent at least twenty-five percent (25%) of the persons who are eligible voters, residing. 

Within the area sought to be annexed, there being none, and property owners of at least 

twenty-five percent (25%) of the assessed evaluation of the property in the area to be 

annexed, all as of the 9th day of May, 2006., as will more particularly appear by the certification 

of Gregory J. Olinde, President of the City Council, dated May 23, 2006; and 

WHEREAS, it appears that the petition meets all the requirements of the law. 

SECTION 1. NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY 

I 
COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FRUITLAND that it is hereby proposed and recommended that 

the boundaries of the City of Fruitland be changed so as to annex and include within the City 

all that certain area of land together with the persons residing therein (there befng none) and 

.. , 
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their property, contiguous to and binding upon the Northwestern corporate limits of the City of 

Fruitland, and being more particularly shown on "Exhibit A - Annexation Plat for the Lands of 

Rowen's Mill, LLC," a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof, and as 

described herein: 

BEGINNING at a point at the intersection of St. Luke's Road 
and the joint boundary line between Wicomico County and the City 
of Fruitland, the same being the Southwest corner of the first 
Rowen's Mill Annexation, No. 1-2005; thence by and with the 
line of St. Luke's Road North 27°, 37', 37" West a distance of 
68.86 feet to a point; thence North 60°, 22', 23" East a distance 
of 327.74 feet to a point on the boundary line between Wicomico t County and the City of Fruitland; thence South 1 °. 29', 33" East a distance of 81.51 feet to a point in the aforesaid line; thence South 
2°, 42', 37" East a distance of 12.44 feet to a point in the same line; 
thence by and with the boundary line separating Wicomico County 
and the City of Fruitland South 63°, 12', 23" West a distance of 286.42 
feet to the point of beginning; being designated as Lot 1 on that plat made by 
Parker & Associates entitled, "Annexation Plat for the Lands of 
Rowen's Mill, LLC" dated April 21, 2006, and being .53 acres+/-. 

.:�J 
. /j; 

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL 

OF THE CITY OF FRUITLAND, that the annexation of the said area be made subject to the 

terms and conditions as set forth in an Annexation Agreement executed or to be executed 

between the Petitioners, Developer and City, and to be attached hereto and made a part 

hereof. 

' ' ,,:.'\ 
I.••' 

SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL 

OF THE CITY OF FRUITLAND, that the City Council of the City of Fruitland hold a public 

hearing on the annexation hereby proposed at 7:45 p.m. on Tuesday, the 111h day of July, 

2006, in the City Hall upon a public notice of the time and place of said hearing being 

published not fewer than two (2) times at not less than weekly intervals, in a newspaper of 

general circulation in the City of Fruitland, and the area to be annexed, accurately describing 

the proposed annexation and the conditions and circumstances applicable thereto, which said 

2 
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notice shall specify a time and place at which the City Council of the City of Fruitland will hold 

a public hearing on the Resolution. 

721 

SECTION 4. AND BE IT Fl,JRTHER RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL 

OF THE CITY OF FRUITLAND, that this Resolution shall take effect upon the expiration of 

forty-five (45) days following its final passage, subject, however, to the right of referendum as 

. contained in Article 23A of the Maryland Code, as amended. 

The above Resolution was introduced and so passed for first reading at the regular 

meeting of the City Council of Fruitland held on the 9th day of May, 2006, and having again 

been duly published as required by law in the meantime, was finally passed after a public 

hearing at its meeting held on the 111h day of July, 2006. 

G ory J. , ·ncil President 

'"()'.'! C};/v��tb_�-�-X::,f-�.,.� 

1. 

I 
3 
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ROWEN'S MILL lLC 
MAP 58, PARCEL 223 
DEED REF. 2.511/ 553 

+ + + 
N/F 

GIADYS EWEIL CANNON 
MAP 58, PARCEL 141 
DEED REF. 1816/710 
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C!i--- t!·J6' CJ'TY OF FRU D 
---;;;;;:;:;�;:;::: N21•37r3 •3; 7.� ·wjelf---+++-�=����ie...-­ wicoM1co COUNTY ,�m�J�J 

I) 1llE PROPERTY SHOWN IS CURRENTLY OWNED BY: 
ROWEN'S MILL I.LC, ADDRESS: 800 SLAB RIDGE 
ROAD, FRUffl..AND, MARYLAND, 21826 

2) DEED RErl!RENCE: 2505/192 

3) PLAT R.E.l'ERENCE: 14/973 

4) TOTAL AR.EA TO DE ANNE..XIID INTO Tiii! CITY 
Of FRUITLAND - 0.53± ACRES 

5) TIIE PRESENT ZONING OF IBIS PROPERTY JS: R • 15 
Tiii:! ZONING TO !IE ACQUIRED: R • 3 

6) nns !'ROPER.TY IS SHOWN ON P.I.R.M. 
COMMUNffY PANEL #240078 0037C (PANEL 37 OP 55), 
DA TED 09/28/84, AS Bl!INO IN FLOOD WNE C. AREA 
OF MINIMUM FLOODING & FLOOD ZONE A, AREA 
OF I c;, Y l!A.R FLOOD. 

7) NO nn.E REPORT WAS PROVIDED FOR OUR USE. 
TI!EREI'ORE THIS BOUNDARY SURVEY IS SUBJECT 
TO ANY ENCUMBRANCES, RESTIUCTIONS, 
EASl!MhNfS AND/ORRIOHTS OF WAY 1RATMJGJIT 
DE REVEALED DY A THOROUGH TITLE SEARCH. 

ST. LUKES ROAD 
1 Received for Record SEP 1 8 200§nd 
u,.., ''1 recorded in the tiA Records of Wicomic() 
'"'-"'"-"-County, Maryland In Lihor M.S.B. 
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RESOLUTION NO. 04-06 

A RESOLUTION ofthe Commissioners of the Town of 
. Sharptown proposing the annexation· to the Town of Sharptown of a . 

certain area of land situate, contiguous to and binding upon the Westerly 
corporate limits of the Town of Sharptown. to be known as the . · 
"Corporation Road-Herling Annexation," being an area located on the 
Westerly side of and binding upon Corporation Road. 

WHEREAS the Town of Sharptown has received a petition to annex, signed by at 

· least twenty-five percent (25%) of' the persons who 'are resident registered voters and of 

the persons who are owners of at least twenty-five percent (25%) of the assessed 

valuation of the real property in the area sought to be annexed, and being located on the 

Westerly side of Corporation Road, said parcel being contiguous to and binding upon the 

Westerly corporate limits of the· Town of.Sharptown; and 

WHEREAS the Town of Sharptown has caused to be made a certification of the 

signatures on said petition to annex and has verified that the persons signing the petition 

· represent at least twenty-five percent (25%) of the persons who are eligible voters and 

property owners owning twenty-five percent (25%) of the assessed valuation of real 

property in the area to be annexed, all as of June I 3, 2005; and 

WHEREAS. it appears thatthe petition meets all the requirements of the law. 

SECTION 1. NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOL YEO BY THE 

. COMMISSIONERS OF THE TOWN OF SHARPTOWN Tl-IA T .it is hereby proposed 

_ anJ recommended that the boundaries of the Town of Sharptown be changed so as to 

annex to and include within said Town all that parcel of land together with the persons 

residing therein and their property. contiguous to and located on the Westerly.side of 

Corporation.Road, and being more particularly described on Exhibit "A" attached hereto 

I. 
: i. 

. I 

. I. r , .. 

., · . ..,.. .. · .... � .. -.�--, .---.--. ·_ -··-· - .... � ·- . .. .· .. ·, 

· ...... 

- ',_,,._ ····---·-·-···-·····- ·····�---- .. --.-.·: .. -.--�---····--·--··--- . 
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andmade a part hereof. 800K 
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SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE TOWN OF 

SHARPTOWN, THAT the annexation of the said area be made subject to the terms and 

conditions in Exhibit "B" attached hereto and made a part hereof. 

SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE 

COMMISSIONERS OF THE TOWN OF SHARPTOWN, THAT the Commissioners. 

hold a public hearing on the annexation hereby proposed on June 5, 2006, at 7:00 o'clock 

p.m. in the Town Hall, in Sharptown, Maryland, and the Commissioners shall cause a 

public notice of time and place of said hearing to be published not fewer than two (2) 

times at not less than weekly intervals, in a newspaper of general circulation in the Town 

of Sharptown, of the area to be annexed, accurately describing the proposed annexation 

and the conditions and circumstances applicable thereto, which said notice shall specify a 

time and place at which the Commissicners of the Town of Sharptown will hold a public 

hearing on the Resolution. 

SECTION 4. AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THECOMMiSSIONERS 

OF THE TOWN OF SHARPTOWN, THAT this resolution shall take effect upon the 

expiration of forty-five (45) days following its final passage, subject, however, to the 

right of referendum as contained in Article 23A of the Maryland Annotated Code. 

2 
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The above resolution was introduced and read at the regular meeting of the 

Commissioners of the Town. of Sharptown held on this 3rd day of April, 2006, and having 

been duly published as required by Jaw in the meantime, was finally passed after a public· · 

hearing at its meeting held on this 5th day of June, 2006. 
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dyS1eider,. . · · · 
Town Clerk.. · 

. A� ROVE� By� this s-!!t. day of 
_:____ ·. · · 2006. 

. . . . 

' : 

-----·-·--'-,----·-···-····.. . . 

PfJ�.JiJJ 
P. Douglas· Gosnell, 
Presidentof the Town Commissioners 
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ALL that lot or parcel of land located in Wicomico County, State of Maryland, 

beginning for the same at a point on the Westerly line of Corporation Road, said point 
being 366.5 feet North of the intersection of Corporation Road and State Route 313; 
thence South 74 degrees 10 minutes West for a distance of 169.58 feet to a point; thence 
North 15 degrees 50 minutes West for a distance of 88.14 feet to a point; thence North 70 
degrees ·10 minutes East for a distance of 70.0 feet; thence North 15 degrees 56 minutes 
45 seconds West for a distance of 123.97 feet to a point; thence North 74 degrees 10. 
minutes East for a distance of I 00.0 feet to a point on the Westerly line of Corporation 
Road; thence by and with the Westerly line of Corporation Road South 15 degrees 50 
minutes East for a distance of 217 feet to the place of beginning, containing 29,000 
square feet, more or less. 
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CONDITIONS OF ANNEXATION 

''CORPORATION ROAD." �!ERLING ANNEXATION" 

A. SERVICES AND TAXES 

Exhibit "B" · 
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L Property taxes will be assessed at the first normal taxing period following. 
annexation. 

2. The annexed area will be served in accordance with Town policy in effect at .· 
the time of sewer and water extension: The annexed property is currently served by 

· . Sharptown sewer and water. 

· B. GENERAL PROVISIONS . 

1. Newly developing properties will be required to use Town water and sewer 
systems available at the time of construction or made available in conjunction with · 
construction. All appropriate fees, charges and/or assessments must be paid before . 
connection to Town utility lines are completed . 

2. · The parcel shall be zoned R-2 General Residential. 

C. MISCELLANEOUS. 
. . . 

· I: As a condition of annexation, petitioner shall pay the cost of annexation 
· including, but not limited to, advertising cost and attorneys' fees associated with the 

annexation. · · · · 
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"OUTLINE OF SERVICES AND FACILITIES" 
"CORPORATION ROAD - HERLING ROAD ANNEXATION".· 

1. LAND USE PLAN. 

The land to be annexed is currently zoned Residential under Wicomico County 
Zoning Regulations and is improved with a dwelling. Zoning shall be R-2 General 
Residential in the Town of Sharptown, as recommended by the Sharptown Planning and 
Zoning Commission. 

2. LAND FOR PUBLIC FACILITIES. 

No need for land to provide for public facilities is anticipated. 

3. Extension of Municipal Services. 

Town water and sewer mains are located within Corporation Road, adjacent to r 
this site, and the parcel is connected to the Town of Sharptown water and sewer. 

Stormwater is not managed at this time. 

All Town services shall be available upon annexation. 

•.I 
'j 

! 
i -- 

l . . . 
Received for Record �._pi 2.'1, �� 
recorded in the !Md Reccrd,-of Wicomico 
County, Maryland in Liber M.S.B. 
No. -� Folio• 7 .). :'> - , . ).f;' 
- 7Jbl{J z� Clerk 
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A RESOLlJnON of the Town Commissioners of the Town of 
Pittsville proPo5ing the annexation to the Town of Pittsivlle of a certain 
area of land situate contiguous to and binding upon the Southerly 
corporate limits of the Town of �ttsville, to be known as the "Sandra_ W. 
Dukes Property Annexation" being an area located on the Southerly side 
of but not binding upon Old ()ccan City Road (Maryland Rouu, 346). 

WHEREAS the Town of PittMlle bas received a petition to armex,.·signed by at 

least nveoty-five pc,rcait (25%) of the persons who are resident registered voters and of 

the persons who are owners of at least twenty-five pcrcfflt (25%) of the .assessed 

valuation of the rcat property in the area sought to be annexed, and being located on the 

Southerly side of but not binding upon Old Ocean City Road (Maryland Route 346), said 

parcel being cootiguous to md binding upon the Southerly corporate limits of the Town 

of Pittsville. 

WHEREAS the Town of Pittsville bas caused to be made a certification of the 

signatures on said petition to annexation and has verified that the persons signing the 

petition represent at least twenty-five petcent (2S%) of the persons who are digible voters 

and property owners owning twenty-five percent (25%) of the assessed valuation ofreal 

property in the area to be annexed, all as of June 19, 2006, as will more particularly 

appear by the certification attached hereto; and 

WHEREAS it appears that the petition meets all the requirements of the law. 

SECTION 1. NOW, rnEREFORB, BE IT RESOLVED BY TIIE TOWN 

COMMISSIONERS OF nm TOWN OF PrrTh'VIU.E TIIA Tit is hereby proposed and 

recommended that the boundaries of the Town of Pittsville be changed so as to annex to 

and include �thin Slid Town of Pittsville ID that J)IRCI of land together wi1h the persons 

---·---· 
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residina therein and their property, loc:.llGd OD the Soudiarly side of Old Ocean City Road 

(Maryland Route 346). and being more particul.ty described on Exhibit .. A" attached 

hereto and made • part bem>f. 

SECTION z, AND BE IT FURTIIER RESOLVED BY THE TOWN OF 

PITTSVILLE, ntA T the annexation of the said area be made subject to the tmna and 

conditions in Exhibit "B" attached hereto and made a part hereof. 

SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY 1llE TOWN 

COMMISSIONERS OF nm TOWN OF PITTSVILLE, THAT the Town 

Commissioners hold a public hearing on the annexation hereby proposed on July 17. 

2006, al 7:30 o'clock p.m. in the Town Office and the Town Clerk shall cause a public 

notice of rime and place of said hearing to be published not fewer than two (2) times at 

not J� than weekly intervals. in a newspaper of general circulation in the Town of 

Pittsville. of the area to be imnexcd. accuraiely describing the proposed annexation and 

the conditions aod circumstances applicable thereto, which said notice shall specify a 

time &0d place at which the Town Com.missioners of the Town of Pittsville will hold a 

public hearing on the Resolution. 

SECTION 4. AND BE IT PURTIIER RESOLVED BY TI-IE TOWN 

COMMISSIONERS OF 11IE TOWN OF PITI'SVILI..E, THAT this resolution shall take 

effect upon the expiration of forty-five (4S) days following its fmal passage, subject, 

however, to the right of referendum as contained in Article 23A of the Maryland Code. 

The above resolution was introduced and read and passed at the regular meeting 

oftbc Town Commissioners of the Town of Pittsville held on this 19"' day of Juoe, 2006, 

and having been duly publi.sbcd as required by law in the meantime, was finally passed 

;·�?f,j 
. '. ::1 

-��'i ·'. 
! !• 
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after• pub& ho4rina .a ita l'MCUDI Wet Oii th.ls J '1 day of July, 2006. 
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DEC 14 2006 : 
Deceived fur e · tk�la .: .. �kif 
.... ;, ..• � •·· • e dft ,a;\� recorded in the n11co, � " ' ' 
cou11ty, Mirvland i11 Liber M.S.B. _ ..., 
No. 3 _Foli�m,Gj , 31 
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CULLEN, INSLEY & BENSON, LLP 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

132 East Main Street 
P.O. Box 109 

Salisbury, Maryland 21803-0109 

Richard E. Cullen 
(1914-1993) 

Wade H. Insley, Ill 
Robert A. Benson 

Telephone: 410-749-1201 Facsimile: ,U0-74'.1-132!1 
e-mail: cihblaw'ii'dmv.com 

January 19, 2007 

Direct e-mail: 
bensoncihb@dmv.com .. ····�\ 

The Honorable Mark S. Bowen, Clerk 
Circuit Court for Wicomico County 
P.O. Box 198 
Salisbury, MD 21801 

!'I.SS �rro 
.)�; ]�, 3307 02:26 �'!, 

• 

RE: Town of Delmar/Resolution for Delmar Diner -Piraeus Realty Corp and Kota 
Chandrasekhara, M.D. 

Dear Mark: 

The Town of Delmar passed Resolution No. 2006-8-1 which annexes into the Town of 
Delmar a certain area of land know as the "Annexation for Delmar Diner -Piraeus Realty Corp 
and Kota Chandrasekhara, M.D.". I am enclosing herewith a copy of my letter to the State of 
Maryland Department of Legislative Reference for your file. I am also enclosing herewith the 
following documents, which I would request that you record in the Annexation Records of the 
Circuit Court for Wicomico County: 

1. Executed copy of Resolution No. 2006-8-1; 
. 2. Copy of Annexation Agreement; 

3. Legal Description; and 
4. Copy of Conditions of Annexation. 

Should you have any questions, please don't hesitate to call. 

ll
erly, 

i 
be� 

RAB\mlh 
Enclosure 
cc: Mrs. Gloria Smith 

OpcnFilcslTown o(Dclmar\Dclmnrvn Investments'Bowen Recordauon Letter.doe 

I 
I 
I 
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A RESOLUTION of the Mayor and Commissioners of Delmar proposing the 
annexation to Town of Delmar of a certain area of land situated contiguous 
to and binding upon the Corporate Limits of the Town of Delmar located on 
Westerly side of and binding upon U. S. #13 to be known as the "Delmar 
Diner- Piraeus Realty Corp. and Kota Chandrasekhara, MD Annexation". 

WHEREAS, the Town of Delmar has received a petition to annex, signed by at 
least twenty-five percent (25%) of the persons who are resident registered voters and of 
the persons who are owners of at least twenty-five percent (25%) of the assessed 
valuation of the real property in the area to be annexed and being contiguous to and 
binding upon the corporate limits of the Town of Delmar and to be known as the Delmar 
Diner-Piraeus Realty Corp. and Kata Chandrasekhara, MD Annexation-for identification; 
and 

WHEREAS, the Town of Delmar has caused to be made a certification of the 
signatures on said petition to annexation and has verified that the persons signing the 
petition represent at least twenty-five (25%) of the persons who arc eligible voters and 
property owners owning twenty-five percent (25%) of the assessed valuation of real 
property in the area to be annexed, all as of August 28, 2006, as will more particularly 
appear by the certification of Sara Bynum-King of the Town of Delmar, attached hereto; 
and 

WHEREAS, it appears that the petition meets ull the requirements of the luw, 

SECTION I. NOW, TIIEIHWOIU:, UE IT RESOLVED UY Tim MAYOll 
AND COMMISSIONERS OF DELMAR, that it is hereby proposed and recommended 
that the boundaries of the Town of Delmar be changed so as to annex to and include 
within said Town all that certain area of land together with the persons residing therein 
and their property, located on the Westerly side of and binding upon U. S. #13 containing 
26,797.37 square feet of land, more or less, and being more particularly described on 
Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof. 

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND 
COMMISSIONERS OF DELMAR, that the annexation of the said area be made 
subject to the terms and conditions in Exhibit "B" attached hereto and made a part 
thereof. 

SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND 
COMMISSIONERS OF DELMAR, that the Commissioners hold a public hearing on 
the annexation hereby proposed on Oc-tolQQ.r L'Q, , 2006, in the Delmar Town 
Hall and shall cause a public notice of the time and place of said hearing to be published 

• 
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not fewer than two times at not less than weekly intervals, in a newspaper of general 
circulation in the Town of Delmar, and the area to be annexed, accurately describing the 
proposed annexation and the conditions and circumstances applicable thereto, which said 
notice shall specify a time and place at which the Commissioners of the Town of Delmar 
will hold a public hearing on the Resolution. 

SECTION 4. AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND 
COMMISSIONERS OF DELMAR, that this resolution shall take effect upon the 
expiration of forty-five (45) days following its final passage, subject, however, to the 
right of referendum as contained in Article 23A of the Maryland Code. 

The above resolution was introduced and read and passed at the regular meeting 
of the Mayor and Commissioners of Delmar held on this day of , 
20 O& , and having been duly published as required by law in the meantime, was 
finally passed after a public hearing at its meeting held on this J. t '''- day of 
f,.J(j v' · , 20_Q{P-_. . 

r{���� 

,. 

---···- ... -·-· .. ---·----------------- 
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CIVIL ENGINEERING • 
I \I 'WMS 

IC ifl NihffllJI A tWdBPMSll!IB! 
LAND StmWYlNG 

81¥8 fl ti 

""' ...,. ... SkiUHP�r,�se 7 I 

.j 
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LEGAL DESCRIPTI� 

MAP 11 
PARCI:l. 132 

All that tract or parcel of land situate:, lying and being in the Delmar Election District, 
Wicomico County, State of Maryland, Iocared on the Westerly side of and binding upon U.S. 
Roule 13 and on the Northerly side of imd binding upon Chestnut Street and designated as "Parcel 
AA" on a plat entitled "Rcsubdivision of Lots 1 thru 12, Block 4 and Parcels A,<�. & D, Block 7, 
'Woodlawn'. for State tine Motel, Inc.", recorded in Wicomico County Land Records in Cahinet 
6, Slot 44, Paje 173, and more particularly described as follows: 

Beginning for the same at a concrete monument on the Northwesterly side of the 
intersection of Chestnut Street and U.S. Route 13 und tho most Southeasterly comer or the 
property herein described, thence by and with the Northerly side of Chestnut Street North 79 
degrees 20 mlautos 00 seconds W est a distance of 71.28 feet to u rail road spike, thence following 
the Mme bearing the Northedy side of Chestnut Street North 79 degrees 20 minutes 00 seconds 
West a distance of 10.00 feet to an iron pipe placed, thence by end with the Easterly side of lands 
now or formerly of Delmar Holding, LLC. North 07 degree., 3:2 minuro::1 09 seconds 11 distance 01' 
207.4� feet to an iron pipe placed, thence by and with the Southerly side of lands now or formerly· 
of Khurshid and Nudrat T. Ahmed South 79 degrees 20 minutes 00 seconds East a distance of 
150.73 feet to an iron pipe placed or, the Wc:sterly Hide of U.S. Rauh, 13, thence by and with the 
Wcs1ttlY side of U.S. Route 1.3 South 17 degrees 49 minutes 15 seconds West a distance ofl73.55 
to an iron pipe, thence South 56 degrees 54 minute3 00 seconds We,t a distance or 50.SS feet to 
said concrete monument and' place of beginning. �.Q.tamina 26. 797.3 7 i&quarc feet, more or less. 
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ANNEXATION AGREEMENT 

TIIlS ANNEXATION AGREEMENT, made this d6�ay of �� 2006 
by and between PIRAEUS REALTY CORP. and KOTA CHANDRAS RA, MD.,� 
Maryland corporation, (herein "Petitioner") and THE MAYOR AND COMMISSIONERS OF 
DELMAR. a body corporate of the State of Maryland, (hereinafter referred to as "Town"), 
WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, Petitioner has petitioned the Town to annex its property into the Town of 
Delmar, said property being shown and designated on that plat entitled "Annexation Plat for 
Piraeus Realty Corp., prepared by Parker and Associates, Inc. dated September 20, 2005, 
attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit "A", and consisting of .62 acres of land, more 
or less (herein "the property"); and 

WHEREAS, said Petition has been considered and reviewed by the Mayor and 
Commissioners of the Town and, as a condition precedent to said annexation, the Town wishes 
to set for the terms and provisions of annexation as provided for herein; and 

WHEREAS, this Agreement is entered into for the purpose of setting forth the 
Agreement of the Developers and the Town. 

NOW, THEREFORE, that for and in consideration of the premises, the mutual covenants 
given each to the other, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of 
which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows: 

1. The Mayor and Commissioners of Delmar will consider a Resolution for the proposed 
annexation of the property, contingent upon, and subject to, the conditions of this Agreement. 

2. It is understood and agreed by the parties hereto that the Petitioner shall pay all 
reasonable costs of the annexation, which shall include attorneys' fees and advertising costs and 
all costs associated with the preparation of the plat(s) for annexation which shall be Petitioner's 
sole responsibility. In the event that the Petitioner abandons his Petition for Annexation, he shall 
assume full responsibility for said costs and expenses incurred by the Town through the date of 
the abandonment or caused by the abandonment including, but not limited to, said attorneys fees 
and advertising costs and will indemnify and hold the town harmless therefore. It is understood 
that the Town does not, and has not, in any way, guaranteed said annexation. 

3. It is understood and agreed by the parties that the property will be required to use any 
and all available Town sewer system at the time of development of said property. The Petitioner 
shall be responsible for extending a sewer line to the subject property, and shall also be 
responsible for internal mains, pumping stations and sewer laterals, i.e., sewer facilities as may 
be required to service any portion of the property within its boundaries. The Petitioners shall be 
responsible for all upgrades or modifications to forcemains and pump stations to permit sewer 
line hookup. The Petitioner shall construct all said lateral sewer lines in a manner acceptable to 

\, 
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the Town's Engineer, and shall submit plans for construction to be reviewed and approved prior 
to beginning work. Petitioner shall not be responsible for payment of normal town sewer impact 
and connection fees. however all fees and expenses associated with sewer upgrades, to include 
but not limited to mains, lift stations and/or pump stations and treatment facility shall be assessed 
to the petitioner. 

4. It is understood and agreed by the Petitioner that the subject property will be required 
to use the Town's water system. Petitioner must use Town water for all uses except for irrigation 
and other such uses that do not involve human consumption. Petitioner shall also be responsible 
for extending the water mains, services and meters with the subject property as well as the 
payment of all of the Town's hookup fees and impact fees. The construction of water lines on 
and off site shall be in a manner approved by the Town and Town's Engineer and shall submit 
plans for construction to be reviewed and apt oved prior to beginning work. 

5. The subject property is intended to be a Community Business use. The property shall 
be taxed by the Town at the first normal taxing period following annexation at the normal rate of 
such property. 

6. The property of Petitioner shall be zoned Community Business, subject to approval by 
Wicomico County, ifrequired by Maryland law. 

7. The annexed area will be provided normal Town services upon request, subject, 
however, to Town policies and availability and any services requiring off-site engineering 
design. Construction or budget funding will be initiated with the request and completed as soon 
as possible. 

8. .The Developers shall be responsible for the installation of all interior roads necessary 
for ingress, egress and regress, to the developed property, which roads and rights of way shall be 
deeded to the Town. 

9. Petitioner shall grant and convey to the Town, at no cost to the Town, all rights of 
ways and/or easements necessary for the extension and construction of utilities to its property by 
the Town, including, but not limited to, the sewer lines and water lines and treated effluent lines. 

IO. Immediately after the effective date of the annexation, the provisions of the Charter 
of the Town and all ordinances, resolutions, rules and regulations of the Town in effect on said 
date shall apply to the annexed area to the same extent as to the Town as a whole. 

11. This Agreement shall be binding upon the successors and assigns of the parties 
hereto, it being understood that this Agreement constitutes a valid and binding contract 
enforceable by either party. 

12. This Agreement shall be governed by the Jaws of the State of Maryland. 

··, 
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13. Should any provision of this Agreement be determined to be invalid by any Court of 

this State or in violation of any statute, law or ordinance, then such invalidity will not affect the 
remainder of the Agreement. 

·, .. 

''-<Jff 
;::, 



F ,· 

J j 
) 
l 

· ..... · ..... < 

739 
BOOK 3PAGt 739 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have set forth their names and seals the first 
day and year set forth above. 

WITNESS: 

PIRAEUS REAL TY CORP. 

ATTEST: 

c:Y>rii:, ll� L� �f (10- "-,SEA!.) 
MAYOR AND CO:MMISSIONERS 
OF DELMAR 

Byl�d:c/t&Yefstw 

OpcnFilca\Ddmar\Dclmar lnve,tmcnta, LLC\AnnexationAgreancnt 

if 
::.� 

i·-----·------··--······---·-·-·- - --· -�--- - ...,.._ _-. ' ---·�-------- ... --.....--« ..... 
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EXHIBIT"B" 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF ANNEXATION 

A. SERVICES AND TAXES 

740 

1. Property taxes will be assessed pursuant to the terms of the Annexation 
Agreement entered into between the Town and Petitioner. 

2. The annexed area will be provided normal Town services upon request, subject, 
however, to current Town policies. Any services requiring engineering design, 
construction or budget funding will be initiated with the request and completed as 
soon as possible. 

B. GENERAL PROVISIONS 

1. After the effective date of the annexation, the provisions of the Charter of the 
Town of Delmar and all ordinances, resolutions, rules and regulations of the 
Town of Delmar in effect on said date shall apply to the annexed area to the same 
extent as to the Town as a whole. 

2. The Petitioner agrees to provide all on-site public streets required for the 
development completely and in strict accordance with the Town of Delmar's 
standards and specifications. 

3. Zoning. When the annexation is effective and subject to approval by Wicomico 
County, if required by Maryland law, the zoning of the property will be 
Community Business. 

4. The Petitioner and the Town has entered into an Annexation Agreement, the 
terms of which are incorporated herein as though set forth in its entirety. 

< � 

', - .,/:; \¥_& 
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DELMAR DINER-PIRAEUS RF.ALTY CORP. and KOTA 

CHARNDRASEKHARA, MD ANNEXATION 

CERTIFICATION 

This is to certify that I have verified the petitions for annexation and that, to the 

best of my knowledge, the persons having signed the petition represent at least twenty- 

five percent (25%) of the registered votes residing in the area to be annexed and are the 

owners of at least twenty-five percent (25%) of the assessed valuation of real property 

located in the area to be annexed. 

741 
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CULLEN, INSLEY & BENSON, LLP 

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 
132· East Main Street 

P.O. Box 109 
Salisbury, Maryland 21803-0109 

Richard E. Cullen 
(1914-1993) 

Wade ff. Insley, III 
Robert A. Benson 

Telephone: 410-749-1201 Facsimile: 410-749-1325 
e-mail: dhblaw@dm�.com 

January 19, 2007 

Direct e-mail: 
bensoncih b@d mv .eom 

. ' _.:;.J 

Georgeanne Carter, Legislative Counsel 
Municipal Resolution Reposition 
Department of Legislative Reference 
90 State Circle 
Annapolis, MD 21401-1991 

RE: Town of Delmar/Resolution for the "Annexation for Delmar Diner-Piraeus 
Realty Corp and Kota Chandrasekhara, M.D." 

Dear Ms. Carter: 

Enclosed herewith please find a copy of Resolution No. 2006-8-1 for the Town of 
Delmar which annexes into the Town of Delmar a certain area of land know as the "the 
"Annexation for Delmar Diner-Piraeus Realty Corp and Kota Chandrasekhara, M.D.". 

A boundary description of the annexed area is attached to the Resolution along with the 
Conditions of Annexation. Also enclosed herewith please find a copy of the plat of the annexed 
area along with the Municipal Charter or Annexation Resolution Reposition Form, 

Should you have any questions, please don't hesitate to call. 

Sincerely, 

/5( 
Robert A. Benson 

RAB\mlh 
Enclosure 
cc: Mrs. Gloria Smith 
�ark S. Bowen, Clerk, Circuit Court for Wicomico County 

State Planning Office (w/enclosures) 
State Department of Assessments and Taxation for Wicomico County (w/enclosures) 
Wicomico County Planning and Zoning (w/enclosures) 
Ms. Judy Ritter, Board of Elections (w/enclosures) 
Sara Bynum-King 

OpenFiles\Town of Dclmar\E.S.Adkins\Recordotion letter.doc 

-:.-- _.,_, 
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Name and Title of Official Submitting this Resolution 
Robert A. Benson, Esquire, Attorney for the Town of Delmar 

2) Number of votes cast by the legislative body for and against this resolution. 

County(1es) 
Wicomico 

Effecllve Date** 

October 30, 2006 

Phone 
,Jam� J 9, 2ffi2 Date o ubm1tt111gt1s Resolution* 

Date Enacted by Leg1slat1ve Body 
November 27, 2006 

· 410-749-1201 

Municipal Corporation 

Resolution Number 

Town of Delmar: 

132 E. Ma., iou.....o.5.u.t .... r..._ ee""'t..__ _ 
Address 

salisbury, MD 21801 

2006-8-1 

l\JL'NICIPAL CIIARTER OR ANNEXATION RESOLllTJON REPOSITION FORM 

Article 23A, § 9A of the Annotated Code of Maryland requires municipal officials to deposit 
certain municipal documents with the Department of Legislative Services. Please use this 
registration form for each resolution that alters the charter or the boundaries of your municipal 
corporation. Complete a separate form for each resolution, and mail the entire text of the 
resolution, along with this form to: 

Georgeanne Carter, Legislative Counsel 
Municipal Resolution Reposition 
Department of Legislative Services 
90 State Circle 
Annapolis, MD 21401-1991 

I) For an annexation resolution. state the charter section ( e.g., boundary description section, 
appendix) that is amended OR state the charter section (e.g., general powers 
section) pursuant to which the property is annexed . (Enclose a copy of the 
metes and bounds description of the complete boundaries of your municipal corporation that 
includes the newly annexed property, including the number of acres and the point of beginning 
coordinates for the newly annexed property.) · 

For a charter resolution, state whether the entire charter is repealed and a new charter is adopted 
OR state the specific section(s) that rs added, repealed, renumbered, or 

- re_p_e- al,...e_,,d_a_n_,,d-r- ec_n_a_c_ te-d ' with amendments . 

3) Will this resolution be petitioned to referendum? 
If "yes," date of the referendum election (if known) ------ 

* A resolution should be submitted to the Department of Legislative Services IO days after the 
effective date of the resolution/An. 23A, § 9A(c)). Generally, provided that a resolution is not 
petitioned to referendum, the effective date for a charter resolution is 50 days after enactment 
( Art. 2 JA, § I J(j), and for an annexation resolution is 110 earlier than 45 days after enactment 
(Art, 23A, § 19(e)). R I d f J -tz: � aoo:7 

C ece ve or Recora ..; os ... ,J-J, end 
DLS.'l-05 0Ut)tt.,i, recorded in the bmd Records of Wicomico 

,0, (·1 IJ County, Maryland in Libar Ms B 
v � l 1GU1 ca, 3 ' ' • 

• No. - Folios 73;:).. - 11.\-3 
4.d.J 9-. r.111,lr 
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Richard E. Cullen 
()914-1993) 

Wade H. Insley, Ill 
Robert A. Benson 

CULLEN, INSLEY & BENSON, LLP 
A TIORNEYS AT LAW 

132 East Main Street 
P.O. Box 109 

Salisbury, Maryland 21803-0109 

Tdtphonc: 410-749-1201 Facslmile: 410-749-1325 
e-mail: rihblawlQ1dmv.rom 

August 7, 2006 

Direct e-mail: 
bensonc:ihb@dmv.com 

The Honorable Mark S. Bowen, Clerk 
Circuit Court for Wicomico County 
P.O. Box 198 
Salisbury, MD 21801 

RE: Town of Delmar/Resolution for Acom Land, LLC 

Dear Mark: 

I\SB �102 
AFf· 0'3, 2'007 0c:16 f'I 

The Town of Delmar passed Resolution No. 2006-11-1 which annexes into the Town of 
Delmar a certain area of land know as the "Annexation for Acom Land, LLC". I am enclosing 
herewith a copy of my letter to the State of Maryland Department of Legislative Reference for 
your file. I am also enclosing herewith the following documents, which I would request that you 
record in the Annexation Records of the Circuit Court for Wicomico County: 

1. Executed copy of Resolution No. 2006-11-1; 
2. Copy of Annexation Agreement; 
3. Legal Description; and 
4. Copy of Conditions of Annexation. 

Should you have any questions, please don't hesitate to call. 

RAB\mlh 
Enclosure 
cc: Mrs. Gloria Smith 

Openfiles\Town ofDclmar\Acom Land, LLC\Bowcn Rccordation Letter.doc 
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RESOLUTION 2006-11-1 
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A RESOLUTION of the Mayor and Commissioners of Delmar proposing the 
annexation to Town of Delmar of a certain area of land situated contiguous 
to and binding upon the Corporate Limits of the Town of Delmar located on 
Westerly side of and but not binding upon Bi-State Boulevard to be known as 
the "Acorn Land, LLC Annexation". 

WHEREAS, the Town of Delmar has received a petition to annex, signed by at 
least twenty-five percent (25%) of the persons who are resident registered votefs and of 
the persons who are owners of at least twenty-five percent (25%) of the assessed 
valuation of the real property in the area to be annexed and being contiguous to and 
binding upon the corporate limits of the Town of Delmar and to be known as the Wood 
Creek Annexation for identification; and 

WHEREAS, the Town of Delmar has caused to be made a certification of the 
signatures on said petition to annexation and has verified that the persons signing the 
petition represent at least twenty-five (25%) of the persons who are eligible voters and 
property owners owning. twenty-five percent (25%) of the assessed valuation of real 
property in the area to be annexed, all as of November 27, 2006, as will more particularly 
appear by the certification of Sara Bynum-King of the Town of Delmar, attached hereto; 
and 

WHEREAS, it appears that the petition meets all the requirements of the law. 

SECTION 1. NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR 
AND COMMISSIONERS OF DELMAR, that it is hereby proposed and recommended 
that the boundaries of the Town of Delmar be 'changed so as to annex to and include 
within said Town all that certain area of land together with the persons residing therein 
and their property, located on the Westerly side of and but not binding upon Bi-State 

. Boulevard containing 28,465 square feet of land, more or less, and being more 
particularly described on Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof. 

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND 
COMMISSIONERS OF DELMAR, that the annexation of the said area be made 
subject to the terms and conditions in Exhibit "B" attached hereto and made a part 
thereof. 

SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND 
COMMISSIONERS OF DELMAR, that the Commissioners hold a public hearing on 
the annexation hereby proposed on March 26, 2007, in the Delmar Town Hall and shall 
cause a public notice of the time and place of said hearing to be published not fewer than 
two times at not less than weekly intervals, in a newspaper of general circulation in the 

'"· 
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sonK 3PAGE 7 Ll6 .. Town of Delmar, and the area to '6e annexed, _accurately �escnbmg the proposed 
annexation and the conditions and circumstances applicable thereto, which said notice 
shall specify a time and place at which the Commissioners of the Town of Delmar will 
hold a public hearing on the Resolution. 

SECTION 4. AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND 
COMMISSIONERS OF DELMAR, that this resolution shall take effect upon the 
expiration of forty-five (45) days following its final passage, subject, however, to the 
right of referendum as contained in Article 23A of the Maryland Code. 

The above resolution was introduced and read and passed at the regular meeting 
of the Mayor and Commissioners of Delmar held on this t,1 day of �1'-:: . , 
20 01, and having been duly published as required by law in the meantim,was finally 
passed after a public hearing at its meeting held on this ti (; day of mar-ct._ ' 
2007. 
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ANNEXATION AGREEMENT 

THIS ANNEXATION AGREEMENT, made this \�day of �th\� , 200.!'£., 
by and between Acorn Land, LLC, a Maryland limited liability company, (herein "Petitioner") 
and THE MAYOR AND COMMISSIONERS OF DELMAR, a body corporate of the State of 
Maryland, (hereinafter referred to as "Town"), WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, Petitioner has petitioned the Town to annex its property into the Town of 
Delmar, said property being shown and designated on that plat entitled "Annexation Plat for 
Wood Creek Development Gully Property Annexation, prepared by AES Architect, dated May 
25, 2006, attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit "A", and consisting of28465 square 
feet of land, more or less (herein "the property"); and 

WHEREAS, said Petition has been considered and reviewed by the Mayor and 
Commissioners of the Town and, as a condition precedent to said annexation, the Town wishes 
to set for the terms and provisions of annexation as provided for herein; and 

WHEREAS, this Agreement is entered into for the purpose of setting forth the 
Agreement of the Developers and the Town. 

NOW, THEREFORE, that for and in consideration of the premises, the mutual covenants 
given each to the other, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of 
which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows: 

l. The Mayor and Commissioners of Delmar will consider n Resolution for the proposed 
annexation of the property, contingent upon, and subject to, the conditions of this Agreement. 

2. It is understood and agreed by the parties hereto that the Petitioner shall pay all 
reasonable costs of the annexation, which shall include attorneys' fees and advertising costs and 
all costs associated with the preparation of the plat(s) for annexation which shall be Petitioner's 
sole responsibility. In the event that the Petitioner abandons his Petition for Annexation, he shall 
assume full responsibility for said costs and expenses incurred by the Town through the date of 
the abandonment or caused by the abandonment including, but not limited to, said attorney's fees 
and advertising costs and will indemnify and hold the town harmless therefore. It is understood 
that the Town does not, and has not, in any way, guaranteed said annexation. 

3. It is understood and agreed by the parties that the property will be required to use any 
and all available Town sewer system at the time of development of said property. The Petitioner 
shall be responsible for extending a sewer line to the subject property, and shall also be 
responsible for internal mains, pwnping stations and sewer laterals, i.e., sewer facilities as may 
be required to service any portion of the property within its boundaries. The Petitioners shall be 
responsible for all upgrades or modifications to forcemains and pwnp stations to permit sewer 
line hookup. The Petitioner shall construct all said lateral sewer lines in a manner acceptable to 
the Town's Engineer, and shall submit plans for construction to be reviewed and approved prior 
to beginning work. Petitioner shall be responsible for payment of normal town sewer impact and 

- .r- 
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connection fees .. The Town has granted the Petitioner permission to transfer 4 of the 25 reserved 
EDU's from the Wood Creek Golf Community Development for the proposed annexed Map 20 
Parcel 70; contingent the annexation is finalized and the proposed development does not change 
ownership. 

4. It is understood and agreed by the Petitioner that the subject property will be required 
to use the Town's water system. Petitioner must use Town water for all uses except for irrigation 
and other such uses that do not involve human consumption. Petitioner shall also be responsible 
for extending the water mains, services and meters with the subject property as well as the 
payment of all of the Town's hookup fees and impact fees. The construction of water lines on 
the subject property shall be in a manner approved by the Town's Engineer. 

5. The subject propert; is intended to be a Residential R-4 use in accordance with the 
Town of Delmar Zoning Code Regulations. The property shall be taxed by the Town at the first 
normal taxing period following annexation at the normal rate of such property. 

6. The property of Petitioner shall be zoned Residential R-4 District, subject to approval 
by Wicomico County, if required by Maryland law. 

7. The annexed area will be provided normal Town services upon request, subject, 
however, to Town policies and availability and any services requiring off-site engineering 
design. Construction or budget funding will be initiated with the request and completed as soon 
as possible. 

8. The Developers shall be responsible for the installation of all interior roads necessary 
for ingress, egress and regress, to the developed property. The roads shall conform to the Town 
of Delmar Standards. The roads and rights of way shall be deeded to the Town at no cost to the 
Town. 

9. Petitioner shall grant and convey to the Town, at no cost to the Town, all rights of 
ways and/or easements necessary for the extension and construction of utilities to its property by 
the Town, including, but not limited to, the sewer lines and water lines and treated effluent lines. 

l 0. Immediately after the effective date of the annexation, the provisions of the Charter 
of the Town and all ordinances, resolutions, rules and regulations of the Town in effect on said 
date shall apply to the annexed area to the same extent as to the Town as a whole. 

11. This Agreement shall be binding upon the personal representatives, heirs, successors 
and assigns of the parties hereto, it being understood that this Agreement constitutes a valid and 
binding contract enforceable by either party. 

12. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of Maryland. 

13. Should any provision of this Agreement be determined to be invalid by any Court of 
this State or in violation of any statute, law or ordinance, then such invalidity will not affect the 
remainder of the Agreement. 
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i ,, :, IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have set forth their names and seals the first 

day and year set forth above. 

' I 
i 

WITNESS: 

ATTEST: 

Acorn Land, LLC 

�, ·:¥. (SEAL) . . 
'f"). �c.,..j "-.� ... �_,)CV)�'"' � \'I\�},,.(' 

MAYOR AND COMMISSIONERS 
OF DELMAR 

OpcnFilcs\Dclmar\Acom Land, LLC- Wood Crcck\AnncutionAgrccmcnt 

• 
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TOWNOFDELMAR. 

ANNEXATION PLAN 

FOR 

ACORN LAND, LLC 

TAX MAP 20, PARCEL 70 

1. PROPOSED LAND USE PATfERN - The Town of Delmar received a Petition for 

Annexation from Acom Land, LLC, the Owner, of the 0.72 acres of land contiguous to the 

existing boundaries of the Town. The property abuts on an existing residential golf course 

subdivision within the Town limits and is within the County's Metro Cure Growth area. The 

property is proposed to be zoned as Residential R-4 if annexed into the Town of Delmar, and it is 

expected that when developed, it will be done in a manner consistent with The Wood Creek 

Subdivision. 

2. SCHEDULE FOR EXTENDING MUNICIPAL SERVICES - Town sewer and water 

have been previously extending to adjoining properties. All town services will be made available 

to the subject property immediately after annexation. 

3. MANNER OF ENDURING EXTENSION OF SERVICES - All 'services such as 

sewer and water that are required to be extended to the subject property will be at the sole 

expense of the Petitioner. 

OpcnFilcs\Town of Dclrnu\Acom Land, LLC\AnnexationJ'lan.doc 
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All those lots, tracts or parcels of land situate, lying and being in the Delmar Election 

District., Wicomico County, State of Maryland, located on the westerly side of, but not binding upon, Bi-State 
Boulevard, and more particularly described as follows: BEGTNNING at a commencing point, said point being a 
concrete monument found, on the westerly side ofBi-State Blvd, being the Southeast comer of the lands now or 
formerly of Wood Creek, LLC, and being the Northeasterly comer of the lands now and formerly of Richard B. 
Myers, Jr. Thence, South 82 degrees 10 minutes 34 Seconds West, a distance of 837.08 feet to an iron rod and 
cap set at the Northwesterly comer of the lands now or formerly of John S. and Lynn B. Harris, and the 
northeasterly comer of lands herein described, being the point of beginning, thence continuing by and with the 
lands of Harris of the following two courses and distances; (I) South 02 Degrees 07 Minutes 46 Seconds West, a 
distance of 100.00 feet to an iron rod and cap set; (2) South 82 Degrees 10 Minutes 34 Seconds West, a distance 
of 289.00 feet to a iron cap set at a comer of the lands now or formerly of Wood Creek, LLC. Thence 
continuing by and with the lands now or formerly of Wood Creek, LLC., the following two courses and 
distances; (I) North 02 Degrees 07 Minutes 46 Seconds East, a distance cf 100.00 feet to concrete monument 
found; (2) North 62 Degrees 10 Minutes 34 Seconds East, a distance of 289.00 feet to the point and place of 
beginning, containing 28,465:1: sq. ft. of land and being all as shown on a Plat or Survey prepared by 
AES Architect, dated July, 17 2006. 
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TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF ANNEXATION 

A. SERVICES AND TAXES 

1. Property taxes will be assessed pursuant to the terms of the Annexation Agreement 
entered into between the Town and Petitioner. 

2. The annexed area will be provided normal Town services upon request, subject, however, 
to current Town policies. Any services requiring engineering design, construction or 
budget funding will be initiated with the request and completed as soon as possible. 

B. GENERAL PROVISIONS 

1. After the effective date of the annexation, the provisions of the Charter of the Town of 
Delmar and all ordinances, resolutions, rules and regulations of the Town of Delmar in 
effect on said date shall apply to the annexed area to the same extent as to the Town as a 
whole. 

2. The Petitioner agrees to provide all on-site public streets required for the development 
completely and in strict accordance with the Town of Delmar's standards and 
specifications. 

3. Zoning. When the annexation is effective and subject to approval by Wicomico County, 
if required by Maryland law, the zoning of the property will be Community Business. 

4. The Petitioner and the Town has entered into an Annexation Agreement, the terms of 
which are incorporated herein as though set forth in its entirety . 

I 
I 
I 
I 

Received for Record Apr I I 9, �7 
recorded In the Records of Wicomfao 
County, Marylend in Liber M.S.B. 
No. ;3 fofr&2,:'I- I sc, 
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Direct e-mail: 
bemoncibb@dmv.com 
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December 4, 2007 

CULLEN, INSLEY & BENSON, LLP 
AITORNEYSATLAW . 

132 East Main Street 
P.O. Box 109 

Salisbury, Maryland 2180.3-0109 

TtltplloH: 410-74'-1201 Faulmllt: 410-7.C9-IJ25 
e-mail: clhbJur@dmy.co11 

., •. j' 

·- .. ,,,, .. ···------� 

Richard E. Cullen 
(1914-1993) 

Wade H. Insley, Ill 
Robert A. Benson 
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The Honorable Mark S. Bowen, Clerk 
Circuit Court for Wicomico _County 
P.O. Box 198 
Salisbury, MD 21801 

RE: Town of Delmar/Resolution for Maryland Mack, L.P. 

., 

Dear Mark: 

The Town of Delmar passed Resolution No. 2007-7-1 which annexes into the Town of 
Delmar a certain area of land know as the "Annexation for Maryland Mack, Limited 
Partnership". I am enclosing herewith a copy of my letter to the State of Maryland Department 
of Legislative Reference for your file. I am also enclosing herewith the following documents, 
which I would request that you record in the Annexation Records of the Circuit Court for 
Wicomico County: 

j. 

I. 

l ., 
.. 

I. 
l 
�- 

·•t,tooi 

---------· ... . . -·----- 
l., 

-,·- -· .. ··-� -�--_.;...- _ _;.i..._ _ 

1. Executed copy of Resolution No. 2007-7-1; 
2. Copy of Annexation Agreement; 
3. Legal Description; and 
4. Copy of Annexation Plan. 

Should you �ave any questions. please don't hesitate to call. 

RAB\mlh 
Enclosure 
cc: Mrs. Gloria Smith 

OpcnFiln\Town ofDclmar\Maryland Man:k. LP\Bowen Recordllion Letter.doc 
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RESOLUTION NO. 2007-7-1 

··------·---------·--·. l 

I 
I _! 

I 

A RESOLUTION of the Mayor and Commissionen of Delmar proposing the 
annexation to Town of Delmar of a certain area of land situated contiguous to and · 
binding upon the Corporate Limits of the Town of Delmar located on the southside 
of and.binding upon Foskey Lane and the Westerly right-of-way of U.S. Route 13, 
to be known as the "Maryland Mack, Limited Partnership Annexation". 

WHEREAS, the Town of Delmar has received a petition to annex, signed by at least 
twenty-five percent (25%) of the persons who are resident registered voters and of the persons 
who are owners of at least twenty-five percent (25%) of the assessed valuation of the real 
property in. the area sought to be annexed and being contiguous to and binding upon the 
corporate limits of the Town of Delmar and to be known as the "Maryland Mack, Limited 
Partnership Annexation" for identification; and 

WHEREAS, the Town of Delmar has caused to be made a certification of the signatures 
on said petition to annexation and has verified that the persons signing the petition represent at 
least twenty-five percent (25%) of the persons who are eligible voters and property owners 
owning twenty-five percent (25%) of the assessed valuation of real property in the area to be 
annexed, all as of July 30, 2007, as will more particularly appear by the certification of Sara 
Bynum-King of the Town of Delmar, attached hereto; and 

WHEREAS, it appears that the petition meets all the requirements of the law. 

SECTION 1. NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND 
COMMISSIONERS OF DELMAR, that it is hereby proposed and recommended that the 
boundaries of the Town of Delmar be changed so as to annex to and include within said Town all 
that certain area of land together with the persons residing therein and their property, located on 
southside of and binding upon Foskey Lane and the westerly side of the right-of-way of U. S. 
Route 13, and being more particularly described on Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part 
hereof. 

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND 
COMMISSIONERS OF DELMAR, that the annexation of the said area be made subject to the 
terms and conditions in Exhibit "B" attached hereto and made a part hereof. 

SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND 
COMMISSIONERS OF DELMAR, that the Commissioners hold a public hearing on the 
annexation hereby proposed on August 27, 2007, at 7:30 p.m. in the Delmar Town Hall and shall 
cause a public notice of the time and place of said hearing to be published not fewer than two (2) 
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SECTION 4. AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND 
COMMISSIONERS OF DELMAR, that this resolution shall take effect upon the expiration of 
forty-five (45) days following its final passage, subject, however, to the right of referendum as 
contained in Article 23A of the Maryland Code. 

times at riot less than weekly intervals, in a newspaper of general circulation in the Town of 
Delmar, and the area to be annexed, accurately describing the proposed annexation and the 
conditions and circumstances applicable thereto, which said notice shall specify a time and place 
at which the Commissioners of the Town of Delmar will hold a public hearing on the Resolution. 

· The above resolution was introduced and read .arui passed at the regular meeting of the 
Mayor and Commissioners of Delmar held on this Jo-J"' day of July, 2007, and having been 
duly published as req�ire� by law i{J the �time, was finally passed after a public hearing at its · 

· meeting held on this P. 1-naay of .. � , 2007. · . 
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EXHIBIT A 

ITEM NO. 1: The following is a description of Parcel 4A, Block A, Whittington Park, 
Delmar Election District, Wicomico County, Maryland. said Whittington Park Subdivision 
recorded among the Land Records of Wicomico County, Maryland, in Liber A. J.S. No. 2, Folio 
463, and more particularly described as follows: 

BEGINNING, for the purpose of this description at an iron pipe set, said iron pipe 
situated on the westerly right-of-way of U.S. Route 13, at a common boundary corner between 
this Parcel and Parcel IA; thence by and with westerly right-of-way ofU. S. Route 13, South 18 

· degrees, 33 minutes, 00 seconds West, 200.00 feet to an iron pipe set, said iron pipe situated at 
common boundary corner between this Parcel and Parcel 6A; thence by and with common 
boundary line between this Parcel and Parcel 6A. the following three (3) course and distances, 
1) North 71 degrees, 27, minutes, 00 seconds West, 630.00 feet to a concrete monument found, 
2) South 18 degrees, 33 minutes, 00 seconds West, 747.56 feet to an iron pipe set, 3) North 71 
degrees, 27 minutes, 00 seconds West, 170.00 feet to a concrete monwnent found said concrete 

. monwnent situated on a common boundary line between this subdivision and lands now or 
formerly of George P. Chandler Est; thence by and with common boundary line of Chandler, 
North 18 degrees, 33 minutes, 00 seconds East, 125.00 feet to a concrete monument found, said 
concrete monument situated at a common boundary corner between this Parcel and Parcel 1 A 
thence by and with common boundary line between this Parcel and Parcel IA, the following 
three (3) courses and distances, 1) South 71 degrees, 27 minutes, 00 seconds East, 155.00 feet to 

. a concrete monument found, 2) North 18 degrees, 33 minutes, 00 seconds East, 822.57 feet to a. 
concrete monument found, 3) South 71 degrees, 27 minutes, 00 seconds East, 645.00 feet to an 
iron pipe set, said iron pipe being the Point of Beginning for this description and containing 
159, 588 square feet more or less (3.66 acres more or less). · 

ITEM NO. 2: The following is a description of Parcel IA, Block A, Whittington Park, 
Delmar Election District, Wicomico County, Maryland, Whittington Park Subdivision recorded 
among the Land Records of Wicomico County; Maryland, in Liber A J. S. No. 2, Folio 463, and 
more particularly described as follows: 

BEGINNING, for the purpose of this description at a iron pipe set, said iron pipe 
situated on the westerly right-of-way of U.S. Route 13 (150 feet wide) at a common boundary 
corner between this Parcel and Parcel 4A; thence leaving the westerly right-of-way of U.S. 
Route 13 with common boundary line between this Parcel and Parcel 4A, the following three 
(3) course and distances, 1) North 71 degrees, 27 minutes, 00 seconds West, 645.00 feet to a 
concrete monument found, 2) South J 8 degrees, 33 minutes, 00 seconds West; 822.57 feet to a 
concrete monument found, 3) North 71 degrees, 27 minutes, 00 seconds West, 155.00 feet to a 
concrete monwnent found, said concrete monument situated on a common boundary line 
between this subdivision and lands now or formerly of George P. Chandler Est.; thence by and 
with common boundary line between this Parcel and Lands now or" formerly of Chandler, the 
following three (3) course and distances, 1) North 18 degrees, 33 minutes, 00 seconds East, 
130.00 feet to a concrete monument found, 2) South 71 degrees, 27 minutes, 00 seconds East, 
140.00 feet to a concrete monument found, 3) North 18 degrees, 33 minutes, 00 seconds East, 
993.68 feet, to a concrete monument found, said concrete monument situated on the southerly 

· right-of-way of Foskey Lane, Foskey Lane having a variable width; thence by and with 
southerly right-of-way of Foskey Lane, the following three (3) courses and distances, 1) South 
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70 degrees, 23 minutes, 00 seconds East, 485.10 feet to a point, 2) South 70 degrees, 25 
minutes, 00 seconds East, 133.67 feet to an iron pipe set, 3) South 26 degrees, 04 minutes, 00 
seconds East, 58.85 feet to an iron pipe set, said iron pipe situated on the westerly right-of-way 
of U.S. Route 13; thence by and with westerly right-of-way of U.S. Route 13, South 18 degrees, 
33 minutes, 00 seconds West, 247.78 feet to an iron pipe set, said iron pipe being the Point of 
Beginning for this description and containing 224,375 square feet more or less (5.15 acres more 
or less). · · 
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ANNEXATION AGREEMENT 

. · LOTS lA & 4A, Parcel 362/Map 20 

TIIlS ANNEXATION AGREEMENT, made thist:f:J day of :r..� , 2007, 
by and between MARYLAND MACK, L.P., a Maryland Partnership, (h�Petitioner.,) and 
THE MAYOR AND COMMISSIONERS OF DELMAR, a body corporate of the State of 
Maryland, (hereinafter referred to as "Town"), WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, Petitioner has petitioned the Town to annex its property into the Town of 
Delmar, said property being shown and designated on that plat entitled "Annexation Drawing of 
the Lands of Maryland Mack L.P., prepared by D.C. Group, dated March 2007, attached hereto 
and incorporated herein as Exhibit "A", and consisting of2 lots containing 5.15 and 3.66 acres of 
land, more or less (herein "the property"); and 

WHEREAS, said Petition has been considered and reviewed by the Mayor and 
Commissioners of the Town and, as a condition precedent to said annexation, the Town wishes 
to set for the terms and provisions of annexation as provided for herein; and 

WHEREAS, this Agreement is entered into for the purpose of setting forth the 
Agreement of the Developers and the Town. 

NOW, THEREFORE, that for and in consideration of the premises, the mutual covenants 
given each to the other, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of 
which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows: 

1. The Mayor and Commissioners of Delmar will consider a Resolution for the 
proposed annexation of the property, contingent upon, and subject to, the conditions of this 
Agreement. 

2. It is understood and agreed by the parties hereto that the Petitioner shall pay all 
reasonable costs of the annexation, which shall include attorneys' fees and advertising costs and 
all costs associated with the preparation of the plat(s) for annexation which shall be Petitioner's 
sole responsibility. In the event that the Petitioner abandons his Petition for Annexation, he shall 
assume full responsibility for said costs and expenses incurred by the Town through the date of 
the abandonment or caused by the abandonment including,. but not limited to, said attorneys fees 
and advertising costs and will indemnify and hold the town harmless therefore, It is understood 
that the Town does not, and has not, in any way, guaranteed said annexation. 

3. It is understood and agreed by the parties that the property will be required to use 
any and all available Town sewer system at the time of development of said property. The 
Petitioner shall be responsible for extending a sewer lateral to the subject property, and shall also 
be responsible for internal pumping stations if required, i.e., sewer facilities as may be required 
to service any portion of the property within its boundaries. The Petitioner shall construct all 
said lateral sewer lines in a manner acceptable to the Town's Engineer, and shall submit plans 
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for construction to be reviewed and approved prior to beginning work. Petitioner shall be 
responsible for payment of normal town sewer impact and connection fees. The Petitioner shall . 
also pay for a prorate share· of the sewer mains built byLighthouse Square along Route 13. 
Payment. shall be made in the estimated amount of $1, 723 x 2 to the Town who in tum shall pay 
the prior developer. 

4. It is . understood that immediately following approval and execution of this 
annexation agreement by all parties, the petitioner shall be permitted to immediately begin . 
installation and construction of the necessary infrastructure to hook in to the Town's sewer lines. 
All costs, including labor, materials and inspection fees shall be at the sole expense of petitioner. 
All work must be approved and inspected by the Town's engineer. The parties recognize .and 
agree that the Town does not permit properties outside the town limits to hook in to the Town's 
sewer line and that .the Town is permitting petitioner this privilege solely due to,. and in 
consideration of,. petitioner having filed a petition to be annexed. In the event that the annexation 
is not completed or finalized, for any reason, petitioner shall immediately disconnect from the 
Town's sewer line. In the event that petitioner shall fail to disconnect from the sewer line 
immediately after written notification from the Town to do so, the petitioner shall hold the Town 
harmless for any loss, cost or expense associated with · the enforcement of this provision, 
including attorney's fees. 

5. It is understood and agreed by the Petitioner that the subject property will be 
required to use the Town's water system. Petitioner must use Town water for all uses except for 
irrigation and other such uses that do not involve human consumption. Petitioner shall also be 
responsible for extending the water service and meters with the subject property as well as the 
payment of all of the Town's hookup fees, connection and impact fees. The construction of 
water lines on the subject property shall be in a manner approved by the Town's Engineer. Fire 
service mains are at actual cost to construct and shall be installed if needed. by the Petitioners' 
contractor as required by the Town Engineer. 

6. The Petitioner shall pay a prorate share of the water main built by Lighthouse 
· Square along Rt 13. Payment shall be made in the estimated amount of$388 x 2 to the Town 
who will in tum pay the prior developer. · 

7. The subject property is intended to be a Highway Regional Commercial use. The 
property shall be taxed by the Town at the first normal taxing period following annexation at the 
normal rate of such property. 

8. The property of Petitioner shall be zoned Highway Regional Commercial, subject 
to approval by Delmar Planning & Zoning and Wicomico County, if required by Maryland law. 

9. The annexed area will be provided normal Town services upon request, subject, 
however, to Town policies and availability and any services requiring off-site engineering 
design -. Construction or budget funding will be initiated with the request and completed as SQOn 
as possible. 

; 
•· 

'I 

!""""------------------------�--"--------· 
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10. Petitioner shall grant and convey to the Town, at no cost to the Town, all rights of 
ways and/or easements necessary for the extension and construction of utilities to its property by· 
the Town, including, but not limited to, the sewer lines and water lines and treated effluent lines. 

11; · Immediately after the effective date of the annexation, the provisions of the 
Charter of the Town and all ordinances, resolutions, rules and regulations of the Town in effect 
on said date shall apply to the annexed area to the same extent as to the Town as a whole. 

12. This Agreement shall be binding upon the personal representatives, heirs, 
successors and assigns of the parties hereto, it being understood that this Agreement constitutes a 
valid and binding contract enforceable by either party. 

13. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of Maryland. 

14. Should any provision of this Agreement be determined to be invalid by any Court 
of this State or in violation of any statute, law or ordinance, then such invalidity will not affect 
the remainder of the Agreement. 

IN WITNESS WHFREOF, the undersigned have set forth their names and seals the first 
day and year set forth above. 

WllNESS: 

.�eJ� 
\ 

MARYLAND MACK, L.P. 
By:�� 

�� 

(SEAL) 
GP 

ATTEST:· 

n <!.cxA.AJ 
. 'tiara Bynum- 

By: 

MAYOR AND COMMISSIONERS 
OF DELMAR 

P.'� � (SEAL) 
P.DougasNi� . 

N:\03\364a\364AOOJ\Agrcements\H111Vey Mack Draft Annexation Aarccrncnl 040207.doc 
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Annexation from Maryland Mack, L.P., the Owner, of the 9.31 acres of land contiguous to the 

existing boundaries of the Town. The property abuts U.S. Route 13 at the intersection with 

Foskey Lane and is within the County's Metro Cure Growth area The property is proposed to be 

761 
ANNEXATION PLAN 

FOR 

8DOK 3 r: :): 
TOWN OF DELMAR 

MARYLAND MACK, L.P • 

TAX MAP 20, PARCEL 362 

PROPOSED LAND USE PATIERN - The Town of Delmar received a Petition for 1. 

zoned as Highway Regional Commercial if annexed into the Town of Delmar. The property is 
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already. It is not anticipated that any additional Town services beyond sewer and water will be . 

needed to serve this property. 

2. SCHEDULE FOR EXTENDING MUNICIPAL SERVICES - Town sewer and water 

have been previously extending to adjoining properties. All town services will be made available 

to the subject property after annexation. 

3. MANNER OF ENSURING EXTENSION OF SERVICES - All services such as . 

sewer and water that are required to be extended to the subject property will be at. the sole 

.,. 
' ,;, 

expense of the Petitioner. I. 
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Richard E. Cullen , 
(1914-1993) 

Wade H. Insley, Iii 
Robert A. Benson 
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CUL rEN, INSLEY & BENSON, LLP 

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 
132 East Main Street 

P.O. Box 109 
alisbury, Maryland 21803-0109 

Telepbo : 410-749-1201 Facslniile: 410-749-1325 
t-mail: cihblaw@dmY.COffl 

December 4, 2007 

Dlnct e-mail: 
bensonclhb@dmv.com 

Georgeanne Carter, Legislative Co 
Municipal Resolution Reposition 
Department of Legislative Referen e 
90 State Circle 
Annapolis, MD 21401-1991 

RE: Town of Delmar/Re olution for Maryland Mack, L.P. 

Dear Ms. Carter: 

Enclosed herewith please fi d a copy of Resolution No. 2007-7-1 for the Townof 
Delmar which annexes into the To of Delmar a certain area of land known as the "Maryland 
Mack, Limited Partnership Annex ion". 

A boundary description of . e annexed area is attached to the Resolution along with. the . 
Annexation Plan. Also enclosed erewith please find a copy of the plat of the annexed area ' 
along with the Municipal Charter o Annexation Resolution Reposition Form. 

Should you have any questi ns, please don't hesitate to call. 

Jm/1- 
Robert A. Benson 

RAB\mlh 
Enclosure 
cc: Mrs. Gloria Smith 

Mark S. Bowen, Clerk, Cir uit Court for Wicomico County 
State Planning Office (w/e losures) . 
State Department of Assess ents and Taxation for Wicomico County (w/enclosures) 
Wicomico County Plannin and Zoning (w/enclosures) 
Ms. Judy Ritter, Board of E ections (w/enclosures) 
Sara Bynum-King Received for Rec d DEC 4. 2007 

OpenFilcs\Town of Delmar\ Maryland Mack, L.P.\Rccordation letter.doc recorded in the or end 
C � County M 1 1, of Wicomico 

Ol:..' f\ ' ary end In Liber Ms s 
No. Q · · · Or-di (\a.A� -:;,F�o, l 53- .l<od- 
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CULLEN, INSLEY & BENSON, LLP 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

132 East Main Street 
P.O. Box I09 

Salisbury, Maryland 21803-0I09 

Richard E. Cullen 
(1914-1993) 

Telephone: 410-749-1201 Facsimile: 410-749-1325 
· · e-mail: clhblaw,@dmv.com 

December 21, 2007 

Direct e-mail: 
bensoncihb@dmv.com 
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Wade H. Insley, Ill 
Robert A. Benson 

The Honorable Mark S. Bowen, Clerk 
Circuit Court for Wicomico County 
P.O. Box 198 
Salisbury, MD 21801 

RE: Town of Delmar/Annexation for Hearne/Fletcher 

Dear Mark: 

I. Executed copy of Resolution No. 1999-6; 
2. Copy of Annexation Agreement; 
3. Legal Description; and 
4. Copy of Conditions of Annexation. 

Should you have any questions, please don't hesitate to call. 

l
re� y, 

114 bert . Benson 

RAB\mlh 
Enclosure 
cc: Mrs. Gloria Smith 

OpcnFilcs\Town ofDclmu\Hcame·Fletchcr\Bowen Recordation Lener.doe 

! ...... 
;;ri 

"1 •• e-. '"-"'·-"w-('· 
._,.�. li"i:? C.t:l;O 

The Town of Delmar passed Resolution No. I 999-6 which annexes into the Town of 
Delmar a certain area of land know as the "Hearne/Fletcher Annexation". I am enclosing 
herewith a copy of my letter to the state of Maryland Department of Legislative Reference for 
your file. I am also enclosing herewith the following documents, which I would request that you 
record in the Annexation Records of the Circuit Court for Wicomico County: 
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Direct e-mail: 
bensoncihb@dmv.com 

• 

December 21, 2007 

132 East Main Street 
P.O. Box 109 

,Salisbury, Maryland 21803-0109 

Telephone: 410-749-1201 Facsimile: 4 I0-749-IJ25 
e-mail: dhblawla'dm\'.com 

Richard E. Cullen 
(1914-1993) 

Wade H. Insley, III 
Robert A. Benson 

r 

Georgeanne Carter, Legislative Counsel 
Municipal Resolution Reposition 
Department of Legislative Reference 
90 State Circle 
Annapolis, MD 21401-1991 

RE: Town of Delmar/Hearne-Fletcher Annexation· 

Dear Ms. Carter: 

Enclosed herewith please find a copy of Resolution No. 1999-6 for the Town of Delmar 
which annexes into the Town of Delmar a certain area of land know as the "Hearne/Fletcher 
Annexation". 

A boundary description of the annexed area is attached to the Resolution along with the 
Conditions of Annexation. Also enclosed herewith please find a copy of the plat ofthe annexed 
area. 

Should you have any questions, please don't hesitate to call. 

RAB\mlh 
Enclosure 

. cc: Mrs. Gloria Smith 
,.:..,Mark S. Bowen, Clerk, Circuit Court for Wicomico County 

State Planning Office (w/enclosures) . 
State Department of Assessments and Taxation for Wicomico County (w/enclosures) 

· Wicomico County Planning and Zoning (w/enclosures) 
Board of Elections (w/enclosures) 
Sara Bynum-King 

OpenFilcs\Town of Delmanj-learnc/Ftetcher Anncxotion\Recordotion letter.doc 
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RESOLUTION NO� 1999 • 0 
A RESOLUTION of the Mayor and Commissioners of Delmar proposing me annexatl'Olf 
to the Town of Delmar ofa certain area of'Iand situated contiguous to and binding upon· 
the Corporate Limits of the Town of Delmar located on the Westerly side and binding 
upon Maryland Avenue, portions of Maryland Avenueand a lot on the Easterly side of 
Maryland, to beknown as tho "HEARNE/FLETCHER Annexation". · 

WHEREAS, the Town of Delmar has received a petition to annex, signed by at least 

.twenty-five percent (25%) of the persons who are resident registered voters and of the persons 
who are owners of at least twenty-five percent (25%) of the assessed valuation of thereal property 

in the area sought to be annexed and being contiguous to and binding upon the corporate limits of 

the Town of. Delmar and to be known as the "HEARNE/FLETCHER Annexation" for 

identification; and, 

WHE�AS, the Town of Delmar has caused to be made a certification of the signatures. 
on said petition to annex and has verified that the persons signing the petition represent at least 
twenty-five percent (25%) of the persons who are eligible voters and property owners owning 

· twenty-five percent (25%) of the assessed valuation of real propertyin the area to be annexed, all 

as of December 1_3 ,-1999, as will more particularly appear by the certification of Gayton Bounds of 
the Town of Delmar, attached hereto; and 

WHEREAS, it appears that the petition meetsall the requirements of the law. 

SECTION 1. NOW, TIIEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY TilE MAYOR AND 

COMMISSIONERS OF DELMAR, that it is hereby proposed and recommended that the 
boundaries of the Town of Delmar be changed so as to annex to and include within said Town all 

that certain area ofland together with the persons residing therein and their property, located on 
. the Westerly side of and bindingupon Maryland Avenue, portions ofMaryland Avenue and a lot 
on the Easterly side of Maryland, to be known as the "HEARNE/FLETCHER Annexation" and 

being more particularly described on Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof 

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE M,AYOR AND 

COMMISSIONERS OF DELMAR, that the annexation of the said area be made subject to the 

terms and conditions in Exhibit "B" attached hereto and made a part hereof. 

SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND 

�OMMISSIONERS OF DELMAR, that the Commissioners hold a public hearing on the 
annexation hereby proposed on February 14, 2000, at 8:00 o'clock p.m. in the Delmar Town Hall · · 
and shall cause a public notice of the time and place of said hearing to be published not fewer than 

' . 
four ( 4) times at not less than weekly intervals, in· a newspaper of general circulation in the Town 

of Delmar; and the area to be annexed; accurately describing the proposed annexation· and the 
conditions and circum�tances applic�le thereto, which said notice shall specify a time and place at 

which the Commissioners of the Te>wn of Delmar wiUhold·a public hearing on the Resolutioa 
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SECTION 4. AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND 
.COMMISSIONERS·OF DELMAR. that this resolution shall take effect upon tho expiration or 
forty-five (45) days following its final pusage, subject, however, to the right of referendum as 
contained in Article 23A of the Maryland Code. 

The above resolution was introduced and read and passed at the regular meeting of the 
I . 

. 

Mayor and Commissioners of Delmar held on this 13th day of December 1999, and having been 
duly published as required by law in the meantime, was finally passed after a public hearing at its 
meeting held on this J:t:- day of \;l;§.,':'\000. 

Roberta A. Tiller, Town Manager 
.)? () d'!:5�<- \ldt� 

I } 

. · P. Douglas Niblett, Mayor 

··-�-: 1 
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HEARNE/FLETCHER ANNEXATIQJ! 

CERTIFICATION 

This is to certify that I have verified the petitions for annexation and that to the best of my 
knowledge the persons having signed the petition represent at least 25% of the registered voters 

· residing in the area to be annexed and are the owners of at least 25% of the assessed valuation of 
real prorv.ny located in tho area to be annexed. 
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TERMSANDCONDITIONSQFANNEXATIQN 
HEARNE PROPERTY 
SERVICES AND TAXES 
1. Property upce_s will be at the full rate of taxes beginning from the date of final 

·. pauage of the annexation or upon the hookup of any lot or lots in said parcel to Town sewer or 
water, which ever is the first to occur. 

2. The annexed area will be. provided normal Town services upon request. subject 
however, to current Town policies. Any services requiring engineering design, construction or 

budget funding will be initiated with the request and completed as soon as possible. 

B. GENERAL PROVISIONS 
1. After the effective date of the annexation, the provisions of the Charter of the 

Town of Delmar and all ordinances, resolutions, rules and regulations of the Town of Delmar in 

effect on said date shall apply to the annexed area to the same extent as to the Town as a whole. 
2. The Petitioner agrees to pay the cost of construction for all utilities required 'to 

support the proposed development including sanitary service to the point of connection with at his 

property line. The construction of the utilities shall be in strict accordance with the standards and 
specifications of the Town of Delmar and it is further understood that the Petitioner will remain 

responsible for maintenance of said utilities until accepted by the Town. 
3. The Petitioner, or his successor in interest at time the request is made, shall pay the 

required tap fees of $2,000.00 for sewer and $350.00 for water, per unit, in full, prior to a unit 

being connected to the Town lines. 
4. The Petitioner agrees to provide all on-site public streets required for the 

development completely and in strict accordance with the Town of Delmar's standards and 

specifications. 
5. Zoning. When the annexation is effective and subject to approval by Wicomico 

County, the zoning of the property will be Residential R-2. 

FLETCHER PROPERTY 

A SERVICES AND TAXES 
1. Property taxes will be at this full rate of taxes upon the hookup of said parcel to 

Town Sewer Service. 
2. The annexed area will be provided normal Town services upon request, subject 

however. to current Town policies. Any services requiring engineering design, construction or 

budget funding will be initiated with the request and completed as soon as possible. 

B. GENERAL PROVISIONS 
l. After the effective date 'of the annexation, the provisions of the Charter of the 
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Town of Delmar and all ordinances, resolutions, rules and regulations of the Town of Delmar in' 

effect on said date shall apply to the annexed area to the same extent as to the Town as a whole. 
2. The Petitioner, or his successor in interest at time the request is made, shall pay the 

required tap fees of $2,000.00 for sewer, per unit, in full, prior to a unit bt,ing COMected to the 
Town lines. 

· 3. Zoning. When the annexation is effective and subject to app�val by Wicomico 
County, the .zoning of the property will be Residential R-2. 

. ' . . . . 
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EXHIBIT"A" 

All that certain lot or parcel of land, lying and being situated on the northerly side of Foskey 
Lane, but not adjoining, and on both sides of, and including a portion of Maryland Avenue, 
located in Delmar, Election District, Wicomico County, Maryland; hereinafter described by 
metes and bounds. 

BEGINNING at a point formed by the intersection of the easterly right-of-way line of 
Maryland Avenue, 30 feet wide, and the northerly line of lands, now or formerly, of Dashiell 
J. Shannahan, and referenced as point 12A on a plat prepared by John H. Plummer and 
Associates, Inc., entitled "Foskmar Annexation" and recorded in the Resolution . and 
Ordinance Records of Wicomico 'County, Maryland, in Liber 3, Folio 206, Resolution 19.92-1, 

· thence running North, 1) leaving said lands of Shannahan, running across said Maryland 
avenue, by and with said 'Foskmar Annexation" for the following five courses, North 87 
degrees 16 minutes 14 seconds West 30.00 feet to a point on the westerly right-of-way line of 
said Maryland Avenue, thence running, 2) by and with said westerly right-of-way line of 

· Maryland Avenue, North 02 degrees 43 minutes 46 seconds East 125.16 feet to a point, 
thence running, 3) leaving said right of way line of Maryland Avenue, North 85 degrees 03 
minutes 39 seconds West a distance of 219.52 feet to a point, thence running, 4) South 67 
degrees 51 minutes 21 seconds West 310.86 feet to a point, thence running, 5) North 21 
degrees 24 minutes 30 seconds West 1211. 78 feet to a point on the Southerly line of the lands, 
now or formerly; of Tay R. and Julie A. Moore, thence running, 6) leaving the aforesaid 
"Foskmar Annexation" and running four new courses, by and with said southerly line of 
Moore, North 88 degrees 54 minutes 47 seconds East 544.46 feet to a point on the westerly 
terminus of W. Walnut Street (unimproved) line of, thence running, 7) leaving said lands of 
Moore and running by and with the westerly terminus of W. Walnut Street (unimproved), 
lands, now or . formerly, of Sheryl A. Hirsch, the westerly terminus of Poplar Street 
(unimproved) and with other lands of Robert C. and Karen P. Hearne, South 02 degrees 47 
minutes 14 seconds West 593.14 to a point, thence running, 8) continuing by and with said 
other lands of Hearne and with the terminus of Memorial Drive, 40 feet wide, North 67 
degrees 5 5 minutes 56 seconds East 193. 10 feet to a point on the easterly right-of-way line of 
said Memorial Drive, thence running, 9) by and with said easterly right-of-way line of 
Memorial Drive, North 02 degrees 51 minutes 14 seconds East 82.06 feet to a point on the 
southerly line of lands of John W. and Bonnie Littleton -'.�nee running, IO) leaving said 
right-of-way line of Memorial Drive and running by and with said lands of Littleton, North 89 
degrees 30 minutes 20 seconds East 135.02 feet to a point on the easterly line of the old 
Corporate Limit line of Delmar, Maryland, thence running, 11) leaving said lands of Littleton 
and running by and with said existing Corporate Limit Line for the following two courses, 
South 03 degrees 01 minutes 55 seconds West 440.93 feet to a point, thence, running, 12) 
North 89 degrees 25 minutes 27 seconds East 176. 61 feet, crossing Maryland Avenue to a 
point on the easterly right-of-way line of same; said point also being on the existing westerly 
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Corporate Limit Line of Delmar, Maryland as described in Resolution No. 35-1982, recorded 

· in Resolution and Ordinance Liber 3, Folio 1, thence running, 13) by and with said Resolution 
No.35-1982 for the following three courses, South 02 degrees 43 minutes 46 seconds West 
231. 70 feet to a point, thence running, 14) North 89 degrees 53 minutes 13 seconds East 
145.10 feet to a point, thence running, 15) South 02 degrees 40 minutes 46 seconds West 
69.60 feet to a point, thence running, 16) North 86 degrees 19 minutes 14 seconds West 
145.00 feet to a point and place of beginning; CONTAINING 12.585 acres of land, more or 
Jess. 

The above described lot or parcel of land is intended to be all of. that area designated as 
"Proposed Annexation" as shown .on a plat, attached hereto and intended to be. recorded 
herewith, entitled "ANNEXATION DRAWING, of the.lands of ROBERT C. AND.KAREN 
P. HEARNE, TERRY L. FLETCHER arid a portion of MARYLAND A VENUE" as prepared. 
by Davis, Bowen & Friedel, Inc., November, 1999. 

' . 
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TOWN OF DELMAR 

MlNEXATION OUTLINE 

AS REQUIRED BY ARTICLE 23, SECTION.19, SUBSECTION "0" OF THE 
ANNOTATEDCODEOFMARYLANDFORSUBMISSIONTOTHESTATE 
OFFICE OF PLANNING, WICOMICO COUNTY COUNCil, AND 
WICOMICO COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING. 

A DESCRIPTION 

Owner of Property: . ROBERT C. HEARNE and KAREN P. HEARNE 

Location of Property: West Side of and binding upon Maryland Avenue (Tax map No. 20, . · 
Parcel 15) . 

The area to be annexed contains approximately 14.43 acres and is contiguous to the existing 
corporate line of the Town and has a line approximately 1750 feet in length. 

B .. 

c. 

THE EXTENSION OF MUNICIPAL SERVICES AND PUBLIC FACILITIES INTO THE 
AREA PROPOSED TO BE ANNEXED IS AS FOLLOWS: 

1. Water and sewer will be provided as follows: Sewer and water will be provided 
immediately or as soon as construction permits as is requested. 

2. · Garbage collection (where applicable) will be provided as follows: 
Immediately upon the Annexation becoming effective. 

3. · Police protection will be provided as of the effective date of the annexation. 

4. Fire protection is not provided by the Town. 

5. . Stormwater drainage will be provided as required by public works agreement between · 
Town and owner(s). 

'6. Parks and recreational facilities will be provided as follows: 
Existing parks and facilities will be used. 

LAND USE 

1. The land use classification for the area to be annexed is proposed as follows: . 
Residential R-2 

2. The County Master Plan currently in effect for.the area to be annexed is as follows: 

.. ...._. 

ii. 

I 
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D. PUBLIC FACILITIES AVAILABLE 

1. Schools: Delmar Elementary 

2. Libraries: Delmar Elementary 

3. Fire Department: Delmar Volunteer Fire Department 

4. Police Department: Delmar Police Department 

5. Hospitals: Peninsula Regional Medical Center 

6. Recreation: 

Town of Delmar 
Annexation Outline 
� 

As Available 

773 3 . 
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MUNICIPAL FACILITIES WILL BE EXTENDED TO THE PROPERTY TO .BE 
ANNEXED AS FOLLOWS: . 

DEVELOPMENT PROVISIONS: 

. · .. · 

E. 

F. 
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1. 

2. 

The following facilities are expected to be furnished at the cost and-expense of the 
developers: 

The Town will be responsible to extend sewer to property line and Petitioner will be 
responsible for costs within property. 

The following facilities· are expected to be furnished at the cost and expense of the 
Town, to be paid for as follows: 

None other than extension to existing property line if needed. 

3. The following municipal services will be furnished and paid for from the effective date 
of annexation to the following July 1st asfollows: 

.None other than sewer and water lines if completed. 

i: i ' 
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Town of Delmar 
Annexation Outline 
Page3 

G. ZONING 

BUUK •->1·,, .,. 7""J4 � .''.lh I 

1. The Town expects to apply the following zoning classification(s) to the area to be 
annexed: · 

Residential R-2 

2. , The area is currently zoned by Wicomico County as Agricultural Rural Residential. 
We are currently exploring this issue with the County. 

H. ATTACHMENTS 

1. Copy of annexation resolution { 

·2. Copy of certification of verification { 

3. Copy of annexation petitions { 

4. Copy of plat of general map .[ 

[. DATES 

1. Date of First Reading: March 8, 2000 

2. Date of Public Hearing: May 10, 2000 ( expected) 

3 .. Date of Final Passage: May 10, 2000 (expected) 

4. Date of Effect: May 10, 2000 plus 45 days (expected) 
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TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF ANNEXATION 
HEARNE PROPERTY 

A. SERVICES AND TAXES 
1. Property taxes will be at the full rate of taxes beginning from the date of final . 

passage of the annexation or upon the hookup of any lot or lots in said parcel to Town sewer or 

water, which ever is the first to occur. 

. 2. The annexed area will be provided normal Town services upon request, subject 
however, to current Town policies. Any services requiring engineering design, construction or 

budget funding will be initiated with the request and completed as soon as possible. 

B. GENE�L PROVISIONS 
1. After the effective date of the annexation, the provisions of the Charter of the 

Town of Delmar and all ordinances, resolutions, rules and regulations of the Town of Delmar in · 

effect' on said date shall apply to the annexed area to the same extent as to the Town as a whole. 

2. The Petitioner agrees to pay the cost of construction for all utilities required to 

support the proposed development including snnitnry service to tho point of connection with at his 

property line. The construction of the utilities shall be in strict accordance with the standards and 

specifications of the Town of Delmar and it is further understood that the Petitioner will remain 

responsible for maintenance of said utilities until accepted by the Town. 

3. The Petitioner, or his successor in interest at time the request is made, shall pay the 

required tap fees of $2,000.00 for sewer and $350.00 for water, per unit, in full, prior to a unit 

being connected to the Town lines. 

4. The. Petitioner· agrees to provide all on-site public streets required for the 

development completely and in strict accordance with the Town of Delmar's standards and 

specifications. 

S. Zoning. When the annexation is effectiveand subject to approval by Wicomico . 

County, the zoning of the property will be Residential R-2. 

FLETCHERPROPERTY 

SERVICES AND TAXES 
1. Property taxes will be at this full rate of taxes upon the hookup of said parcel to 

Town Sewer Service. 

A. 

2. The annexed area will be provided normal Town services upon request, subject 
however, to c�rrent Town policies. Any services requiring engineering design, construction or 
budget �nding will be initiated with the request and completed as soon as possible. 

B. GENERAL PROVISIONS 
1. After the effective date of the annexation, the provisions of the Charter of the 

' ' _ ......... --------· ' . ' 

:;, 



.7�16 
' 

. ,, ----- --·-··-------·----- · -----------·- .... �---·-·····---·------- -· . . . •• - OA--••---------.---,•- 

BQOK 
-l 

I 

j 

J. 

' I 
l 

I 

. . 
Town of Delmar and all ordinances, resolutions, rules and regulations of the Town of Delmar in 
effect on said date shall apply to the annexed area to the same extent as to the Town as a whole. 

2. The Petitioner, or his successor in interest at time the request is made, shall pay the 
·• requiredtap fees of $2,000.00 for sewer, per unit, in full, prior to a unit being connected to the 
Town lines. 

3. Zoning. When the annexation is effective and subject to approval by Wicomico 
County, the zoning of the property will be Residential R-2. 
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'Admitted In MD and DE 

MA fTHEW A. MACIARELLO' 

----·----- 

COLONIAL BUILDING 
126 EAST MAIN STREET 
SALISBURY, MO 21801 

P.O. BOX 138 
IALIIIOURY, MD 21103·0131 

TELEPHONE: (410) 748,5144 
FAX NO: (4101 748,8273 
HOOPER FAX 14101 ffl·l302 
e-mail: l<hooper@hbpal-.com 

PLEASE REPLY TO: 

February 21, 2008 

LAW OFFICES 

HEARNE & BAILEY, P. A. 
3PAGE 777 

FH(OERIC e wirnMAN 
OF COUNSCL 

CHARLES C. HEARNE, JR. (1901-1815). 
JAMES P. BAILEY (1922 - 1187j 

: CHARLES R. DASHIELL, JR. 
KENNETH L. HOOPER 

100, 

.. : ' 

L 

VIA HAND DELIVERY 
The Honorable Mark S. Bowen, Clerk. 
Circuit Court for Wicomico County 
IOI N. Division Street 
P. 0. Box 198 
Salisbury, Maryland 21803-0198 

j. 

I 

I 
·i 

Re: The Town of Willards/13ent Pinc Annexation 
File No. 36356 

· Dear Mark: 

On July 9, 2007. alter public hearing thereon. The Town of Willards passed Resolution No. 
2007-5 annexing 2. 7864 acres of land into The Town of Willards, which said annexation is known 
as the "Bent Pinc Annexation." This annexation became effective August 24, 2007. I just realized 
that I have not forwarded the annexation documents to you for recordation. I am enclosing 
herewith a copy of my letter to the State cf Maryland Department of Legislative Reference for your 

. file .. I-am also enclosing herewith the following documents which I would request that you record 
in the Annexation Records of the Circuit Court for Wicomico County: 

I. 

2. 
3. 

Three (3) mylars of the annexation plat for "Bent Pine Annexation." 

. Executed copy of Resolution No. 2007-5. · 

Copy of recorded Annexation Agreement. 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
j 
' 

·I 
j. 

' • 
4. Copy of the Conditions of Annexation. 

5. A copy of the Outline of Proposed Services and Facilities. 
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Sinccr y yours, 

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact the undersigned Thank you for 
your kind assistance in this matter. 

3PAGE 778 BOOM 
The Honorable Mark S. Bowen, Clerk 
February 2 I. 2008 
Page 2 

F:\Users\dp\36356Bowenltr208 

KLH/dbp 
Encs. 
cc: Mrs. Gloria H. Smith 
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COLONIAL BUILDING 
· 129 EAST MAJN STREET' 
SALISBURY, MD 21891 

PLEASE REPLY TO: 
-,.o.aox u, · 
IIALISBURY, MD 2IIOJ.01)1 

TELEPHONE: (410) 749·114'1 
FAX HO: ("10) 74t·IZ7> 
HOQ,iu1 W 111PI ffl·Ufl 
MMII: ldlaop1,atabpll9'1:"� 

February 21, 2008 

LAWOfflCE.'" 

}U:ARNE & BAILEY, P.A. 779 3PAnf 
CHARLES R. DASHIELL, JR. 
KENNETH L. HOOPER 

MATTHEW A. MAC�ELLO' 

Re: The Town of Willards/Bent Pine Annexation 
File No. 36356 

fllEOERIC E. WIERMAN 
Of COUNSEL 

CHARLES E. HEARNE, JR. (1- - fHII 
JAMES P. IIAJLEY (1122 -1117' 

'Admitted In MD •nd D! 

Georgeanne Carter, Legislative Counsel 
Municipal Resolution Reposition 
Department of Legislative Services 
90 State Circle 
Annapolis, Maryland 21401-1991 

Dear Ms. Carter: 

Enclosed herewith please find a copy of Resolution No. 2007-5 for The Town of Willards 
which annexes into The Town of Willards 2.7864 acres, more or less. Resolution No. 2007-5 is 
known as the "Bent Pine Annexation" which became effective August 24, 2007. I just realized that 
I had failed to forward the Resolution to you for registration. 

A boundary description of the annexed area is attached to the Resolution, along 'with the 
Conditions of Annexation. Also enclosed herewith please find a copy of the plat of the annexed 
area, as well as a copy of the Annexation Plan. You will also find enclosed a copy of the scheduled 
services for said area. 
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KLH/dbp 
Encs. 
cc: Mrs. Gloria H. Smith 

Mark S. Bowen, Clerk, Circuit Court for Wicomico County (w/encs.) 
State Planning Office (w/encs.) 
State Department of Assessments and Taxation for Wicomico County (w/encs.) · 
Wicomico County Planning and Zoning Commission (w/encs.) 
Wicomico County Board of Elections (w/encs.) 

F:\Users\dp\363S6GCarterltr208 

If you have any questions regarding the above information, please feel free to contact me. 
Thank you for your kind assistance in this matter. 
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MR1PAL �lifiERi§9NNEXATION RESOLUTION REPO�ITiON FORM . 

Article 23A, § 9A of the Annotated Code of Maryland requires municipal officials to deposit certain 
municipal documents with the Department of Legislative Services. Please use this registration form for 
each resolution that alters the charter or the boundaries of your municipal corporation. Complete a 
separate fonn for each resolution, and mail the entire text of the resolution, along with this form to: 

Georgeanne Carter, Legislative Counsel 
Municipal Resolution Reposition 
Department of Legislative Services 
90 State Circle 
Annapolis, MD 21401-1991 

The Town of Willards 
Municipal Corporation 

Steven E. Warren, President 

Wicomico 

Name and Title of Official Submitting this Resolution 

P. 0. Box 98 
Address 

Willards, MD' 21874 

2007-S 
Resolution Nurriber 

(410) 835-8192 
Phone 

February 19, 2008 
Date of Submitting this Resolution'" 

July 9, 2007 
Date Enacted by Legislative Body 

August 241 2007 
Effective Date•• 

1) For on annexation resolution, state the charter section (e.g .• boundary description section, 
appendix) that is amended OR state the charter section (e.g .. , general powers section) pursuant to which 
the property is annexed. (Enclose ocopy of the metes and bounds description of the compete boundaries 
of your municipal corporation that includes the newly annexed property, including the number of acres 
and the point of beginning coordinates for the newly annexed property.) This annexation amends 
Charter Section 102 which states the corporate limits will be maintained on file and the subject 
property is an�exed pursuant to Section 304 of the Charter for The Town of Willards. 

2) Number of votes cast by the legislative body for _5_ and against _o_ this resolution. 

3) Will this resolution be petitioned to referendum? No 
If"yes," date of the referendum election (if known) _ 

• A resolution should be submitted to the Department of Legislative Services JO days after the 
effective date OJ the resolution (Art. 23A, § 9A(c)). Generally, provided that a resolution Is not petitioned 
to referendum, the effective date for a charter resolution is 50 days after enactment (Art. 23A. § 13(/)). 
and for on annexation resolution is no earlier than 45 days ofter enactment (Art. 23A. § /9(e)). 

DLS/9-04 
F:\Users\dp\36356AnncxationRcsolution 
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THE TOWN OF WILLARDS 

RESOLUTION NO. 2007-5 

SOOK 

A RESOLUTION· OF THE TOWN COUNCIL FOR TI-JE TOWN OF 
WILLARDS PROPOSING THE ANNEXATION TO THE TOWN OF 
WILL.ARDS OF THAT CERTAIN AREA OF LAND CONTAINING 2;7864 
ACRES, MORE OR LESS, AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY SHOWN 
AND DESIGNATED ON THAT PLAT . ENTITLED, "BENT PINE 
ANNEXATION," PREPARED BY WILLIAM K. WOODY, DATED MAY 22, 
2006, AND IN CO RPO� TED HEREIN BY REFERENCE. 

·.·,_, 

law. 
WHEREAS, it appears that the Petition for Annexation meets all the requirements of the 

SECTION 1. NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL 
FOR THE TOWN OF WILLARDS that it is hereby proposed and recommended that the 
boundaries of The Town of Willards be changed so as to annex to and include within said Town 
all that certain area of land, together with persons residing therein andtheir property, contiguous 
to and binding upon the Easterly corporate limits of The Town of Willards and being more 
particularly described in Exhibit "B" attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. 

WHEREAS, The Town of Willards has received a Petition for Annexation, signed by at 
least twenty-five percent (25%) of the persons who are resident registered voters and of the 
persons who are owners of at least twenty-five percent (25%) of the assessed valuation of the 
real property in the area sought to be annexed and being contiguous to and binding upon the 
Easterly corporate limits of The Town· of Willards and popularly known as the "Bent Pine 
Annexation" for identification; and · · 

WHEREAS, The Town of Willards has caused to be made a Certification of the 
signatures on said Petition for Annexation and has verified that the persons signing the Petition 
represent at least twenty-five percent (25%) of the persons who are eligible voters and property 
owners in the area to be annexed, all as will more particularly. appear on the ''Bent Pine 
Annexation" Certification, a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by 
reference as Exhibit "A"; and 

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL FOR 
THE TOWN OF WILLARDS that the subject property to be annexed. shall have a zoning 
classification of Commercial upon annexation. 

, , ,,.. ' 

SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL FOR 
THE TOWN OF WILLARDS that the annexation of the said area be made subject to the 
Conditions of Annexation in Exhibit "C" attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, 
as well as the Outline of Proposed and Facilities in Exhibit "D" attached hereto and incorporated. 
herein by reference and further subject to the terms and conditions of that Annexation 

· Agreement, the terms of which are incorporated herein by reference. including. without 
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limitation, the minimwn development standards set forth in the aforesaid Annexation 
Agreement. 

', . / 

SECTION 4. AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL FOR 
THE TOWN OF WILLARDS that The Town Council for The Town of Willards hold a public 
hearing on the annexation hereby proposed on Monday, the 9th day of July, 2007, at 7:00 
o'clock p.m. or such other time as may be designated by The Town Council for The Town of 
Willards in a Public Notice, said hearing to be held inthe Willards Lions Club and the Executive 
Officer or Town Clerk shall cause a Public Notice of the time and place of said hearing to be 
published not fewer than two (2) times at not less than weekly intervals in a newspaper of 
general circulation in The Town of Willards, and the area to be annexed, accurately describing 
the proposed annexation and the conditions and circumstances applicable thereto, which said 
notice shall specify a time and place at which The Town Council for The Town of Willards will 
hold a public hearing on the Resolution. 

SECTION 5. AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL FOR 
THE TOWN OF WILLARDS that this Resolution shall take effect upon the expiration of forty­ 
five (45) days following its final passage, subject, however, to the right of referendum as 
contained in Article 23A of the Annotated Code of Maryland, 1998 Replacement Volume, as 
amerided. · 

The above Resolution was introduced and read at the regular meeting of The Town 
Council for The Town of Willards held on the 14th day of May, 2007, and having been duly 
published as required. by law in the meantime, was finally passed after a public hearing at its 
meeting held on the 9th day of July, 2007. 

' 
! ! I 1· I 
i I 

I· ' . 

ATTEST: 

(SEAL) 

(SEAL) 

(SEAL) 

.. , 
' 

•.i 
t 

) 

j 

'. ·, 
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Effective Date:' August 24, 2007 
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five percent (25%) of the registered voters residing in the area to be annexed and are the 

owners of at least twenty-five percent (25%) of the assessed valuations of real property 
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I • 

BENT PINE ANNEXATION CERTIFICATION 

t• .. 

This is to certify that I have ·verified the Petition for Annexation and that to the 

best of my knowledge, the persons having signed the Petition represent at least twenty- 

located in the area to be annexed. 
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BOOK 3PAGE 784 
EXHIBIT "B" 

BENT PINE ANNEXATION 

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION. 

All that lot, tract or parcel of land situate in Willards Election District, Wicomico County, 
State of Maryland, and being more particularly described as follows: Beginning for the same at 
a granite stone found and located at the Northeasterly comer of the lands described herein, same 
also being located on the Southerly property line of the lands identified as "James E. Lewis, II, 
and Brenda A. Collins, Trustees"; thence (1) running by and with the other lands of Bent Pine, 
L.L.C. and the "Limits of The Town of Willards" South 01 degrees 23 minutes 47 seconds East a 
distance of 471.33 feet to a point in the center line of the tax ditch; thence (2) running by and with 
the other lands of Dent Pinc, L.L.C. and the "Limits of The Town of Willards" by and with the 
center of a tax ditch, North 79 degrees 59 minutes 29 seconds West a distance of 372.61 feet to a 
point; thence (3) continuing as aforesaid South 89 degrees 34 minutes 31 seconds West a distance of 
46.85 feet to a point; thence (4) running by and with the other lands of Bent Pinc, L.L.C. and the 
"Limits of TheTown of Willards" by and with a curve to the left having a radius of 2,640 feet for 
an arc length of 448. 16 feet, subtended by a chord of North 31 degrees 44 minutes 32 seconds East 
a chord distance of 447.62 feet to a point; thence (5) running North 81 degrees 06 minutes 11 
seconds East a distance of 168.84 feet to the point of beginning, containing 2.7864 acres of land, 
more or less; same being part of Item One set forth in a Deed from Dorothy Ellen Page and Doris 
Ann White, Personal Representatives of the Estate of Elva E. Baker, to Bent Pine, L.L.C., dated 
October 7, 1994, and recorded among the Land.Records of Wicomico County, Maryland, in Liber 
M.S.B. No. 1432, Folio 63, and being more particularly depicted on that proposed annexation plat 
prepared by William K. Woody, Professional Land Surveyor, dated May 22, 2006. 
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EXHIBIT ."C" · 785 3PA6E 

\ I 

ANNEXATION PLAN 

"BENT PINE ANNEXATION" 

CONDITIONS OF ANNEXATION 

800K 

Property taxes will be assessed at the first normal taxing period following 

Services and Truces. 

General Provisions. 

: 1. 

B. 

A. 

annexation. 

<.:·,: ::-: 

'I,, 

1. · To everyone's knowledge, there is no existing development on the 
annexed property, however, to the extent there is, all existing development which is served by an 
on-site water and/or sewer system may maintain those systems as long as they are in good . 
working order and pose no threat to the environment, Town water supply, or until ordered to 
abandon it by the County or State Health Department. At the time of connection, the property 
owner must request the service of water and/or sewer and pay the appropriate tapping fees and 
impact fees in accordance'with The Town policy current at the time of application . 

. ·· 

2. The Town of Willards is presently under a moratorium for building 
construction in that its sanitary sewer service has reached maximum capacity. The Town is 
presently planning for the construction of a new sewer sanitary plant, subject to available 
funding, at which time it is anticipated that adequate capacity will exist such that the sanitary 
sewer moratorium will be lifted. Services will be available upon annexation subject to the 
conditions hereof being complied with and· subject to the restrictions stated aforesaid. The 
subject property to be annexed will be required to use any and all available Town systems and 
services at the time of development and construction, it being understood that development and 
construction will not begin until such time as there is available sanitary sewer service to the 
annexed area. At such time as the building moratorium is lifted and there is available sanitary 
sewer service, water and sewer service will be contingent upon approval of an Improvements 
Construction Plan, including an Engineer's estimate of improvement costs,· the payment to The 
Town of all required fees, improvement costs and charges, the execution and· negotiation of a · 
Public Works Agreement and the completion of the necessary construction to serve the property. 
Petitioner will be responsible for the costs of all development and improvements, including, 
without limitation, extension of water and sewer mains, water and sewer laterals, installation 
and/or upgrades of pump stations, streets, sidewalks, curbing, street lights and any and all other 
related and miscellaneous costs. Any and all streets as proposed for said annexed area shall be 
dedicated by Petitioner and developer to The Town of Willards. Petitioner shall be responsible 
for payment of all impact fees, water and sewer hookup fees, and all other fees that may be in , 
effect at the time of development. The Outline of Proposed Services and Facilities and the terms 

. and conditions thereof are specifically incorporated herein by reference. 
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l ) 

· 2. Services for newly developed areas will be bound by the provisions of 
paragraph A2 above. 

3. Zoning will be Commercial, which applies and is consistent with the 
County Comprehensive Plan and which said zoning has been approved by the Salisbury­ 
Wicomico County Planning and Zoning Commission. Approval is not required by the Wicomico 
County Council in that the subject property to be annexed is in The Town Growth Area and in 
The Town Transition Zoning for the County. 

4. As a condition of this annexation, the Petitioner shall pay the costs and 
expenses, including advertising costs, attorney's fees and document costs associated with the 
annexation as required by the Annotated Code of Maryland, and said Petitioner accepts full 
responsibility for same, pursuant to the terms and conditions set forth in the agreement between 
the Petitioner and The Town. It is anticipated that the property to be annexed and the 
surrounding property of Petitioner shall be developed as a mixed use commercial and residential 
subdivision/planned unit development. This annexation is further subject to and contingent upon 
the terms set forth in that Annexation Agreement entered into by and between the Petitioner and 
The Town, including, but not limited to, those restrictions requiring minimum square footage of 
1,400 square feet, not including porches, breezeways, alcoves, or garages. This development 
standard is a specific condition of this annexation and shall constitute and be construed as a 
covenant running with the land of the Petitioner (both presently existing in The Town and that to 
be annexed per this annexation) and encumbering the subject property. As a condition of 
development, Petitioner and/or its successors and assigns, shall be required to submit to The 
Town of Willards for approval, subdivision covenants and restrictions containing, at a minimum, 
the aforesaid restrictions and such other conditions and/or restrictions as may be required by The 
Town of Willards, for the homes to be constructed in the annexed area (2.7864 acres) and the 
area already existing in The Town limits. Should Petitioner elect to develop the annexed area 
and the surrounding property already existing in The Town of Willards with single family 
houses/lots, the minimum lot size shall be I 0,000 square feet with a preferred width of no less 
than 80 feet. 

5. The subject property to be annexed (and, in addition thereto, the property 
already existing in The Town of Willards) will not be developed or built upon, nor will any 
portion or lot be developed or built upon, irrespective of whether allowed by the Zoning Code 
for The Town of Willards or the Willards Subdivision Regulations, until the cost of extending 
water and sewer mains, connecting water and sewer lines, installing and/or upgrading of pump 
stations, was well as all other related expenses, including streets, curbing, sidewalks, lights and 
related costs as set forth in paragraph A2 above have been paid up front by the Petitioner to The 
Town or satisfactory security has been provided by Petitioner to The Town. 
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ANNEXATION PLAN 
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BOOK 

BENT PINE ANNEXATION 

. . ,•· 

. '• ... ·' . • . 

OUTLINE OF PROPOSED SERVICES AND FACILITIES 

I. Land Use Pattern 

annexation. Approval for the change in zoning from Town Transitional District to Commercial. 

has been approved by the Salisbury-Wicomico County Planning and Zoning Commission 

The area to be annexed is- currently zoned Town Transitional District. The proposed 

development plan for the area to be annexed and the surrounding property owned by Petitioner 

and already located in The Town ofWillards has been presented as a mixed use of residential and 

commercial and the property will be zoned Commercial by The Town upon completion of the · 

Town Transition Zoning for the County and, thus, approval by the Wicomico County Council is 

•1'. 

. ) 

. I 

t.7) ·-· I·, -� .. ;.. 
. : not required. The Willards Planning and Zoning Commission has recommended that the area be 

11·.t) 
' ! 
I 
1 
! 
I 

zoned Commercial upon annexation (Exhibit "2"). The Town anticipates imposing development 

restrictions as to the minimum size of lots. and minimum square footage of houses, which said 

restrictions will be part of the Annexation Agreement and/or Resolution. 

II. Land For Public Facilities. 

No land for public facilities such as schools, libraries, fire stations, etc. is anticipated. 

The existing schools should be adequate to handle the annexed area. Likewise, existing services 

should be sufficient to handle the annexed area. 

III. Extension of Municipal Services. 

Once The Town has adequate sewer capacity such that development can proceed, water 

and sanitary sewer service will be made available to the annexed area, as well as the surrounding 
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area owned by Petitioner and presently existing within The Town of WilJards, by water and 

sanitary sewer mains and laterals to be extended and/or installed by the Petitioner, its successors 

and assigns, at Petitioner's sole cost, upon approval by The Town of Willards. The existing 

services on the adjoining property that contains the Atlantic Smith Cropper & Deeley Insurance 

Company will not be adequate to handle the additional development of the subject property. The 
___ :.:,.., 

Town's water main that runs along Bent Pint Road is six inches, however, the water main that 

<) 

was extended onto the Bent Pine L.L.C. property to service the insurance company was only two 

inches and, thus, not large enough for the additional development. In addition thereto, the pump 

station that currently exists on the Bent Pine L.L.C. property was designed only to serve the 

existing insurance company and related offices. In order to develop the annexed property and 

the surrounding property of the Petitioner, it wilJ be necessary to extend The Town's six inch 

water main presently located on Bent Pine Road through the property of Petitioner with a six 

inch water main in order to supply adequate water for the mixed use commercial and residential 

development. The sewer main located on Bent Pine Road is not deep enough to supply gravity 

flow for the annexed area and the surrounding property of Petitioner. As such, the Petitioner will 

need to design the sewer system in a way that the sewer from the residential and commercial 

development will gravity feed into a pump station located on the property of Petitioner and then 

be pumped into The Town's gravity sewer main located on Bent Pine Road. The mains and 

pump stations will have to be designed to the specifications required by The Town's Engineer. 

In addition, the pump station located on Maryland Route 346 will be receiving the flow from the 

development on Petitioner's property and, as part of the design process for the extension of water 

and sewer service, this pump station will have to be evaluated to make sure that it can handle the 

additional flow. If not, the Maryland Route 346 Old Ocean City Road pump station may have to 
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) 
be upgraded to handle the additional flow. All expenses in regard to water and sewer will be 

incurred by Petitioner, its successors and/or assigns, per the Annexation Agreement between The 

Town of Willards and Petitioner, including, without limitation, any water and sewer meters, 

manholes, pump stations, upgraded pump stations, sewer mains and water mains. 

Any storrnwater 'management will be in accord with Wicomico County Storrnwater 
. . 

Management Regulations. The cost of any storrnwater management and storrnwater conveyance, 

on-site and off-site, will be the responsibility of the Petitioner. 

Any and all street improvements and curbing will comply with any regulatory ordinance 

and the Zoning Code of The Town of Willards and meet the standards required by the Wicomico 

County Department of Public Works, Road Division. All expenses will be incurred and paid by 

the Petitioner, its successors and/or assigns, per the Annexation Agreement between The Town 

of Willards and Petitioner. 

Any necessary street lighting will be installed at the cost of the Petitioner with The Town 

assuming the cost of electricity when the streets are turned over to The Town and/or County. 

Other Town services such as trash collection will be available as needed upon 

annexation. 

It is anticipated that approval will be required from the State Highway Administration as 

a result of the increased access onto U.S. Route 50. Petitioner shall be responsible for securing 

any and all necessary permits from the State Highway Administration and conducting any and all 

traffic studies or other studies required by the State Highway Administration, at Petitioner's sole 

· cost. 

Petitioner shall comply with all requirements for forestation and reforestation as · 
mandated byWicomico County, Maryland, which administers The Town's Forest Conservation 
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Program. The costs of any forestation and/or reforestation, on site or off site, will be the 

, · .. responsibility of the Petitioner. 

The Petitioner shall be responsible for the payment of any and all connection fees and/or 

impact fees that may be in effect in The Town of Willards or Wicomico County at the time of 

development by Petitioner, its successors and/or assigns. 

The Petitioner shall be responsible for the payment of all engineering fees and costs 

incurred by. The Town related to the review of the development of the subject property and the 

extension of water and sewer service to the subject prnperty. 
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Dear Mr. Hooper: 

RE: WILLARDS - BENT PINE ROAD ANNEXATION - 2.85 Acres; M-33, 
P-213, G-21. 

: : j 
' ' 

I ,· 

·(D. 
EXHIBIT "1" 

Fax: 410·548-4955 
Wicomico County noard or Zoning Appeals 
City or Salisbury Do:ird or Zoning Appeals 

Agricultural Land Preservalion Advisory Board 

November 20, 2006 . 

; .... 

CITY OF SALISBURY - WICOMICO COUNTY 
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING, ZONING 

. ·- AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
BOOK · 3PAGE 791 

- -�--- ··-�- � ----· ·--·- . . - . ------ 

Tel: 410-548-4860 

Mr. Ken Hooper 
Hearne & Bailey, P.A 
P.O. Box 138 
Salisbury, MD 21803-0138 

The Wicomico County Planning Commission at it's meeting of November 16,· 
2006, forwarded a FAVORABLE recommendation to the Willards Town· Council for 
Commercial zoning of the annexation area upon the effective date of annexation to 
the Town. This zoning· is consistent with the policy recommendations · of the 1998 

,;·Wicomico County. C.Omprehensive Plan designation of Level Two Town Growth. Toe· 
.• , ..... proposed zoning ·.,will .also permit. development consistent with the· surrounding 

commercial development wlthln the Town. 

_ _.'/ 

Sallsbury·Wlcomlco County 
Planning & Z�ning Commission 

Hlslorlc District Commission 

\ 

,. , 

r-, 

,·. 
,<: 

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please don't hesitate .to 
contact Gloria Smith or myself at 410-548-4860: 

···- .. -· •....... -----�-- ' _ _,__ . 1 

P. Rai Sharma, Director of Countty Public Works Department 
Assessments . 
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Salisbury/Wicomico Planning & Zo�lng . 
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BOOK 3PAGE 792 
THE WILLARDS PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION 

RESOLUTION NO. 2007·1 

A RESOLUTION OF THE WILLARDS PLANNING AND ZONING 
COMMISSION RECOMMENDING THE AMENDMENT OF ORDINANCE 
NO. 1973·1, THE ZONING ORDINANCE, BY ZONING THAT PORTION OF 
LAND OWNED BY BENT PINE L.L.C., TO A ZONING CLASSIFICATION 
OF COMMERCIAL, IN CONJUNCTION WITH AND SUBJECT TO THE 
ANNEXATION OF THE HEREINAFTER DESCRIBED PROEPRTY; AND 
THE AMENDING OF THE OFFICIAL ZONING MAP TO REFLECT THE 
SAME; SAID PROPERTY BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS 
FOLLOWS: ALL THAT LOT, TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND SITUATE IN 
WILLARDS ELECTION DISTRICT, WICOMICO COUNTY, ST A TE OF 
MARYLAND, AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS 
FOLLOWS: BEGINNING FOR THE SAME AT A GRANITE STONE FOUND 
AND LOCATED AT THE NORTHEASTERLY CORNER OF THE LANDS 
DESCRIBED HEREIN, SAME ALSO BEING LOCATED ON THE 
SOUTHERLY PROPERTY LINE OF THE LANDS IDENTIFIED AS "JAMES 
E. LEWIS, II, AND BRENDA A. COLLINS, TRUSTEES"; THENCE (1) 
RUNNING BY AND WITH THE OTHER LANDS OF DENT PINE L.L.C. 
AND THE "LIMITS OF THE TOWN OF W1LLARDS" SOUTH 01 DEGREES 
23 MINUTES 47 SECONDS EAST A DISTANCE OF 471.33 FEET TO A POINT 
IN THE CENTER LINE OF THE TAX DITCH; THENCE (2) RUNNING BY 
AND WITH THE OTHER LANDS OF BENT PINE L.L.C. AND THE "LIMITS 
OF THE TOWN OF WILLARDS" BY AND WITH THE CENTER OF A TAX 
DITCH,_ NORTH 79 DEGREES 59 MINUTES 29 SECONDS WEST A 
DISTANCE OF 372.61 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE (3) CONTINUING AS 
AFORESAID SOUTH 89 DEGREES 34 MINUTES .31 SECONDS WEST A 

. DISTANCE OF 46.85 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE (4) RUNNING BY AND 
WITH THE OTHER LANDS OF BENT PINE L.L.C. AND THE "UMITS OF 
THE TOWN OF WILLARDS" BY AND WITH A CURVE TO THE LEFT 
HAVING A RADillS OF 2,640 FEET FOR AN ARC LENGTI-1 OF 448.16 FEET, 
SUBTENDED BY A CHORD OF NORTH 31 DEGREES 44 MINUTES 32 
SECONDS EAST A CHORD DISTANCE OF 447.62 FEET TO A POINT; 
THENCE (5) RUNNING NORIB 81 DEGREES 06 MINUTES 11 SECONDS 
EAST A DISTANCE OF 168.84 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, 
CONTAINING 2.7864 ACRES OF LAND, MORE OR LESS; SAME BEING 
PART OF ITEM ONE SET FORTH IN A DEED FROM DOROTHY ELLEN 
PAGE AND DORIS ANN WHITE, PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVES OF THE 
ESTATE OF ELVA E. BAKER, TO BENT PINE L.L.C., DATED OCTOBER 7, 
1994, AND RECORDED AMONG THE LAND RECORDS OF WICOMICO 
COUNTY, MARYLAND, IN LIBER M.S.B. NO. 1432, FOLIO 63, AND BEING 
MORE PARTICULARLY DEPICTED ON TIIAT PROPOSED ANNEXATION 
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LAND ; 

·. ::J SURVEYOR, DA TED�� 22, �006. 
. ., ... ' . �j ) WHEREAS, a request has· been made of The Town Council for The Town of Willards to 

fj annex the hereinafter described property into The Town limits of The Town of Willards and, in 
: .:,:, :: 

.. . 

r.:::·".·'.l 

.. 
1• 

conjunction therewith, to zone said annexed property under a zoning classification of 
- Commercial; and to amend the Official Zoning Map to reflect same; and 
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WHEREAS, Article 66B of the Annotated Code of Maryland delegates basic planning 
and land use regulatory powers to all municipal governments once The Town Council has 
adopted an Ordinance exercising those powers; and 

WHEREAS, Article 66B of the Annotated· Code of Maryland authorizes The Town of 
· Willards to prepare comprehensive plans; zoning ordinances, historic zoning provisions, · 
subdivision regulations, and· to reserve land for future streets, to adopt adequate public facility 
ordinances, to establish programs for thetransfer of development rights and to enact the planning 
and regulatory measures; and 

WHEREAS, The Willards Planning and Zoning Commission, pursuant to the authority 
vested in it, deems it advisable that the hereinafter described property be zoned into a zoning . 
classification of Commercial upon its annexation into The Town limits of The Town of Willards 
in order to conform with the surrounding area. The surrounding properties adjacent to the parcel 
in question are zoned conunercial and the zoning of this subject property as commercial would 
place the property in conformity with the surrounding area. The proposed zoning will have no 
adverse effect upon the availability of public facilities or recent or future transportation patterns; 
and · · · 
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WHEREAS, the Wicomico County Planning Commission at its' meeting of November. I 6, 
2006, forwarded a favorable recommendation to The Town Council for The Town of Willards for 
the subject property to be zoned Commercial upon the effective date of annexation to The Town; 
and 

WHEREAS, The Willards Planning and Zoning Corrimission makes its following 
recommendations to The Town Council for The Town of Willards, after public hearing on same 
being held on the 7th day of May, 2007. . :· 

SECTION ONE: NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND RECOMMENDED I 
BY THE WILLARDS PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION that the subject property 
owned by Bent Pine L.L.C., and proposed to be annexed into The Town limits for The Town of 
Willards, pursuant to an Annexation Resolution to be introduced and passed in due course, be 
zoned as commercial, said property being more particularly described as follows: 

All that lot, tract or parcel of land situate in Willards Election District, Wicomico County, 
State of Maryland, and being more particularly described as follows: Beginning for the same at 
a granite stone found and located at the Northeasterly comer of the lands described herein, same 
also being located on the Southerly property line of the lands identified as "James E. Lewis, ·JI, 
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and Brenda A. Collins, Trustees"; thence (1) running by and with the other lands of Bent Pine 
L.L.C. and ific ""Limits of The Town of Willards" South O 1 degrees 23 minutes 47 seconds East a 
distance of 471.33 feet to a point in the center line of the tax ditch; thence (2) running by and with 
the other lands of Bent Pine L.L.C. and the "Limits of The Town of Willards" by and with the 
center of a tax ditch, North 79 degrees 59 minutes 29 seconds West a distance of 372:61 feet to a 

. point; thence (3) continuing as aforesaid South 89 degrees 34 minutes 31 seconds West a distance of 
.46.85 feet to a point; thence (4) running by and with. the other lands of Bent Pine L.L.C. and the 

. "Limits of The Town of Willards" by and with a curve to the left having a radius of 2,640 feet for 
· an arc length of 448.16 feet, subtended by a chord of North 31 degrees 44 minutes 32 seconds East 
a chord distance of 447.62 feet to a point; thence (5) running North 81 degrees 06 minutes 11 
seconds East a distance of 168.84 feet to the point of beginning, containing 2.7864 acres of land, 
more or less; same being part of Item One set forth in a Deed from Dorothy Ellen Page and Doris 
Ann White, Personal Representatives of the Estate of Elva E. Baker, to Bent Pine L.L.C., doted 
October 7, 1994, and recorded among the Land Records of Wicomico County, Maryland, in Liber 
M.S.B. No. 1432, Folio 63, and being more particularly depicted on that proposed annexation plat 
prepared by William K. Woody, Professional Land Surveyor, dated May 22, 2006. 

SECTION TWO: BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED AND RECOMMENDED BY THE 
WILLARDS PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION that, upon annexation, the Official 
Zoning Map be amended by The Town Clerk to reflect the recommended zoning and shall be so 
certified by the Council President. 

The above Resolution was introduced at a meeting of The Willards Planning and Zoning 
Commission on April 2, 2007, and was finally passed on the 7th day of May, 2007. 
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, ) . ATIEST: THE WILLARDS PLANNING 
AND ZONING COMMISSION 

s By Is (SEAL) 
Bonnie P. Seaton, Chairperson 

By s (SEAL) '."r··=:;, 

Leigh Scott 
'.';f,::':--1. 

Lz, >"' 

By s (SEAL) 
Steven Warren 

By Isl (SEAL) 
Patrick Vodak 

By Isl (SEAL) 
Laura J. Mears 
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THIS AGREEMENT entered into this. /'I� day of M ,._,_.. . , 2007, 

by and between BENT PINE L.L.C., a Maryland Limited Liability Company, l>y Haskin U. 

Deeley, Ill, Authorized Member, hereinafter referred to as •• Petitioner," and THE TOWN OF 

WILLARDS, a body politic and corporate of the State of Maryland, hereinafter referred to as 

"The Town," WITNESSETI-I: 

WHEREAS, Petitioner bas petitioned The Town to annex its property into The Town 

limits, said property being more .particularly described on the property description attached 

hereto and incorporated herein by reference as Exhibit "A" and shown and designated on that 

plat entitled, •• Bent Pinc Annexation" attached. hereto and incorporated herein by reference as 

Exhibit "8," and consistina of 2.7864 acres, more or less, which said property shall be utili1.tx,f 

for commercial purposes, said property being conveyed to the Petitioner by Deed from _Dorothy 

Ellen Page and Doris Ann White, PersoniirRcprcseniativcs-ofilic Estate of Elva E. Baker, dated 

. I 
· I. 

I 
i 
I 

October 7, 1994, and recorded among the Land Records of Wicomico County,.Marylanc,t, in 

Liber M.S.B. No. 1432, Folio 63; and 

WHEREAS, said Petition has been considered and reviewed by The Willan::l.s Planning 

and Zoning Commission and, although it bas not done so formally, it has recommended for' 

annexation the above property under a Commercial zoning classification· and, as a .condition 

precedent to said annexation. The Town Council for The Town of Willards wishes to act forth the 

terms and provisions of annexation as provided for herein; and 

WHEREAS, this Agreement is entered into for the purposes of setting.forth the ap'.. · 
ment of the Petitioner and The Town. 
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-·� -� · NOW. TI-IEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants hereby given from one 

party to the other and further good and valuable consideration, it is hereby agreed as follows: 

l , The Town Council for The Town of Willards will consider a Resolution for the 

proposed annexation of the subject 2.7864 acres, more or Jess, contingent upon and subject to the 

conditions of this Agreement being complied with. 

2. As a condition to the aforesaid annexation, Petitioner, Bent Pine L.L.C .• docs 

hereby agree to pay all costs in regard to said annexation, including, but not limited to, the laying 

out and paving of all streets, curbing, sidewalks, stonnwater management, reforestation, the 

setting of street lights, the extension of water and sewer mains, including sewer lateral and water 

tap and water boxes (if and when required by The Town and/or Wicomico County), installation 

and/or upgrades of pump stations, for the development of the proposed 2. 7864 acres, more or 

Jess, and shall also pay the aforesaid costs related to the development of all property presently 

existing in The Town of Willards, which· land is to be utilized for a commercial use consisting of 

a mixture of commercial and residential uses. In addition thereto, the Petitioner shall pay all 

attorney's fees, advertising costs, document preparation and all other related and miscellaneous 

costs in regard to said annexation. 
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3. As stated aforesaid, Petitioner shall develop the proposed annexed land and the 
'. -.1 

·-' 

existing adjoining land under a commercial use consisting of a mixture of commercial and 

residential development. 'This development may be. but is not required to be, done in a phase 

plan as agreed to by and between The Town and Petitioner. If developed in phases, all approval 

of further phases wiJl be subject to the availability of water and sewer service, with no 

guaranteed reservation by The Town. Petitioner hereby agrees that said tract of land to be 
annexed, as well as the tract of land presently existing in The Town, will not be developed or 
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built upon, nor will any portion or lot be developed �r built upon, irrespective of whether 

allowed by the Zoning Code for The Town of Willards or the Willards Subdivision Regulations, 

until the cost of extending water and sewer mains (if and when required); the installation and/or 

upgrades of pump stations, as well as all other related 'expenses, including streets, sidewalks, 

curbing, lights, stonnwater_ management, reforestation and related costs as set forth in paragraph 

4 below, have been paid up front by said Petitioner to The· Town, as to any lot, off-conveyance or 

the entire tract, and said Petitioner docs hereby agree to pay all-of the aforesaid costs. 

4. The Town of Willards is presently under a moratorium for building construction 

in that its sanitary sewer service has reached maximum capacity. The Town is presently 

planning for the construction of a new sewer . sanitary plant, subject to available funding, at 

which time it is anticipated that adequate capacity will exist such that the sanitary sewer 

moratorium will be lifted. Services will be available upon annexation subject to the conditions 

hereof being complied with and subject to.the restrictions stated aforesaid. The subject property 

to be annexed will be required to use any and all available Town systems and services at the time 

of development and construction, it being understood -that development and construction on the 

annexed property, as well as the property presently existing in The Town. will not begin until 

such time as there is available sanitary sewer service. At such time as the building moratorium is 

lifted and there is available sanitary sewer service, water and sewer service wilt. be contingent 

upon approval of an Improvements Construction Pieri, including an Engineer's estimate of 
. �·· . 

improvement costs, the payment to The Town of all required fees, improvement costs· and 

charges, the execution and negotiation of a Public Works Agreement and the completion of the 

necessary construction to serve the property. · Petitioner will be responsible for the costs of all 

development and improvements, including. without limitation. extension of water and sewer 

WICOMICO COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Record&) (MSA CE 100-28701 BJk MSB 2800, p. 0735. Printed 02121/2008. Online 
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mains, water and sewer laterals, installation and/C)r upgrades of pump stations, streets, sidewalks, 

curbing, street lights, reforestation, stonnwater management, and any and all other related and 

miscellaneous costs. Any and aU streets as proposed for said annexed area shall be dedicated by 

Petitioner to The Town of Willards. Petitioner shall be responsible for payment of aJI impact 

fees, water and sewer hookup fees, and all other fees that may be in effect at the time of 

development. Petitioner shall post said improvement costs for any and all improvements with 

The Town of Willards prior to The Town approving any of the aforesaid development of the 

subject area, said money to be posted through one of the following four methods: 

a Escrow account by The Town of Willards; 

b. Perfonnancc bond; 

c. Irrevocable letter of credit; and 

d. Cash. 

S. It is understood and agreed by the parties hereto that Petitioner shall be 

responsible for said annexation costs whether or not said annexation is approved by The Town of 

Willards at large; it being understood by Petitioner that The Town of Willards does not in-any 

way guarantee said annexation. Furthermore, Petitioner understands and agrees that should it 

abandon said Petition for Annexation, it shall be responsible for all costs, expenses and 

miscellaneous charges incurred by The Town of Willards including, but not limited to, attorney's 

fees, advertising costs and any other miscellaneous charges related to said annexation up to the 

point of abandonment by the Petitioner. 

6. All existing development which is served by an on-site water and/or sewer system 

may maintain those systems as long as they are in good· working order and pose no threat to the 

environment, Town water supply, or until ordered to abandon it by the County or State Health 
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successors and assigns, at Petitioner's sole cost, upon approval by The Town.of Willards. The 

Insurance Company will not be adequate to handle the additional development of the subject 

property. The Town's water main that runs along Bent Pint Road is six inches, however, the 
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Department Once The Town has adequate sewer capacity such that development can proceed, 

water and sanitary sewer service will be made available to the annexed area. as well as the 

water and sanitary sewer mains and laterals to be extended and/or installed by the Petitioner, its 

surrounding area owned by Petitioner and presently existing within The Town of Willards, by 

existing services on the adjoining property that contains the Atlantic Smith Cropper & Deeley 

water main that was extended onto the Bent Pine L.L.C. property to service the insurance 

company was only two inches and, thus, not large enough for the additional development. In 

addition thereto, the pump station that currently exists on the Bent Pine L.L.C. property. was 

designed only to serve the existing insurance company and related offices. In order to develop 

the annex� property and the surrounding property of the Petitioner.. it will be necessary to 

extend The Town's six inch water main presently located on Bent Pine Road through the 

·. ··. 
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'.1· 
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property of Petitioner with a six inch water main in order to supply adequate water for the mixed 

use commercial and residential development. The sewer main located· on Bent Pine Road isnot 

deep enough to supply gravity flow for the annexed area and the surrounding property of 

Petitioner. As such, the Petitioner will need to design the sewer system in a way that the sewer 

· from the residential and commercial development wiU gravity feed into a pwnp station' located . 

on the property of Petitioner and then be pumped into The Town's gravity sewer main located on 

. Bent Pine Road. The mains and pump stations will have to be designed to the specifications 

required by The Town's Engineer. In addition, the pump station located on Maryland Route 346 

will be receiving the flow from the development on Petitioner's property and, as J)Art of the 
I• 1:.: 
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design process for the extension of water and sewer service, this pump station will hav� to be 

evaluated to make sure that it can handle the additional flow. If not. the Maryland Route 346 

Old Ocean City Road pump station may have to be upgraded to handle the additional flow. All 

expenses in regard to water and sewer will be incurred by Petitioner, its successors and/or 

assigns, per the Annexation Agreement between The Town of Willards and Petitioner, including, 

without limitation, any water and sewer meters, manholes, pump stations, upgraded pwnp 

stations, sewer mains and water mains. 

Any stormwater management will be in accord with Wicomico County Stormwater 

Management Regulations. The cost of any stormwatcr management and storm water conveyance, 

on-site and off-site, will be the responsibility of the Petitioner. 

Any- and all street improvements and curbing will comply with any regulatory ordinance 

and the Zoning Code of The Town of Willards and meet the standards required by the Wicomico 

County Department of Public Works, Road Division. All of the aforesaid expenses will be paid 

by the Petitioner, its successors and/or assigns. 

Any necessary street lighting will be installed at the cost of the Petitioner with The Town 

assuming the cost of electricity when the streets arc turned over to The Town and/or County. 

Other Town services such as trash collection will be available as needed upon 

annex.a ti on. 

It is anticipated that approval will be required from the State Highway Administration as 

a result of the increased access onto U.S. Route SO. Petitioner shall be responsible for securing 

any and all necessary permits from the State Highway Administration and conducting any and all 

traffic studies or other studies required by the State Highway Administration, at Petitioner's sole 

cost. 
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